VISITORS GUIDE

welcome
We at Visit Lake City SC are pleased to present the third edition of the Lake
City Visitors Guide! Our goal for this edition was to create a guide that could
serve as an all-encompassing “one-stop-shop” for visitors and locals to
use for information on downtown shops, services & restaurants, signature
local events & attractions, and the historic venues available for rental for
events or trade shows. Our community has its roots in agriculture, but
our downtown has branched out to embrace the arts. In 2018, Lake City
was voted the “Best Small Town Cultural Scene” by USA Today’s 10 Best.
With signature attractions like the South Carolina Tobacco Festival that
celebrate Lake City’s agricultural heritage and ArtFields, “the South’s most
engaging art competition and festival,” it’s easy to see how our “roots”
and “branches” create a vibrant mix that naturally led to our cultural scene
designation! New for 2019 is Rhythm & Q’s, the South’s largest BBQ & Music
Competition!
The Visit Lake City SC Visitors Center is scheduled to open by the spring of
2019, at 110 East Main Street in the heart of downtown. We invite you to drop
in, enjoy a complimentary cup of coffee and a chat about what makes Lake City
unique, inviting, and entertaining! Peruse our website, visitlakecitysc.com and
subscribe to our weekly newsletter, LOTS to do in LAKE CITY, on the home
page to stay connected with all of the latest events, attractions and must-do
activities.
We hope to see you in Lake City soon!
Seth Kines
Executive Director, Visit Lake City SC
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SETH KINES
843.830.7499
SETH@VISITLAKECITYSC.COM

COMMUNICATIONS MANAGER
MEGAN RAY
843.374.0534
MEGAN@VISITLAKECITYSC.COM

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
T.D. RYKARD
843.374.0534
TD@VISITLAKECITYSC.COM

SPECIAL EVENTS MANAGER
SHADY RODGERS
843.374.0534
PRODGERS@LCCREATIVEALLIANCE.ORG

CONTRIBUTING PHOTOGRAPHERS
BRADLEY LAIL, DEVON CARSTEN, MEGAN MANUS, CHRISTOPHER NEAL, LLOYD COLE & ROBERTA BURNS

experience
LAKE CITY, South carolina

The welcome mat is rolled out, and we are waiting for YOU to
come experience our small town Southern charm! Enjoy getting
to know Lake City with our Visitors Guide, and make the most of
your time in the SMALL town with BIG culture!

“BEST SMALL TOWN
CULTURAL SCENE”
- USA TODAY

contents
events - 6
play - 8
shop - 54
dine - 84
stay - 104
venues - 110
services - 118
resources - 140
4

Moore Farms Botanical Garden maintains over 15 acres of
public green space in downtown Lake City. This helps the city
uphold its status as both a BEE CITY USA and a TREE CITY USA.
Be sure to explore the beautiful results of their efforts in town,
including the pollinator garden at the Whitehead Infirmary, the
carnivorous bog garden at the outdoor courtyard at The Inn at
the Crossroads and the downtown plantscape.

“we are the first
bee city in sc!”

5

events
JANUARY 5

Lake City Polar Plunge

Join us at the new Lake in Lake City for a quick dip in the water
- it’s for a good cause - a different charity benefits each year.
GREATER LAKE CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

JANUARY 12

Model Train & Vintage Toy Show

Multiple vendors with model trains of various gauges for
sale, as well as various model train set parts. A variety of
operating layouts will be on display, vintage toys too!
Held in the ROB
SOUTH CAROLINA TRADE SHOWS.

FEBRUARY 22
Lift your Voice

Get ready to “Lift your Voice” in honor of the musical roots
and oral traditions of the African American Culture.
Held at the Bean Market
GREATER LAKE CITY COMMUN ITY RESOURCE CENTER

APRIL 26 - May 4
ARTFIELDS

An annual, nine-day art competition and exhibition in Lake
City, ArtFields awards more than $140,000 in cash prizes
to artists from across the Southeast. Up to 400 works
of art will be on display in locally-owned venues, from
renovated warehouses and professional art spaces such
as Jones-Carter Gallery and TRAX Visual Art Center to the
Lake City Public Library, the Ronald E. McNair Life History
Center, restaurants, boutiques and other shops.

APRIL 27

SPRING PeeDee Back Country Day

Revolutionary war reenactors & demonstrators:
Native American, blacksmithing, soap/candle makers,
woodcrafts, and Indigo processing.
LYNCHES LAKE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

MAY 17-18

May Days Plant Sale and BBQ

MARCH - OCTOBER

Come for a day full of fun! Join us for our spring plant sale,
delicious BBQ lunch and a beautiful garden.
MOORE FARMS BOTANICAL GARDEN

Fiesta Fridays are celebrations held on The East Main Green at
the corner of East Main & Church Streets. With multiple
vendors participating to provide tasty food & drinks, lively
music, fun & engaging kids activities, local arts & crafts, sweet
treats to enjoy onsite, there is truly something for everyone!

Southeast Wedding and Event Expo

FIESTA FRIDAYS

MARCH 1
APRIL 5
JUNE 7
JULY 12

AUGUST 2
SEPTEMBER 6
OCTOBER 4

AUGUST 11

The Southeast Wedding & Event Expo is the perfect place
to find the wedding industry’s best professionals all in one
place, in one afternoon.

APRIL 6

Moore Farms Wine Stroll

Stroll through the garden with a wine glass in hand at the
Moore Farms Wine Stroll. Ignite your taste buds with over 60
different wine selections plus food from local vendors.
MOORE FARMS BOTANICAL GARDEN

APRIL 20

Eggstravaganza

6

10,000 eggs are just waiting to be discovered at
Eggstravaganza! Children will explore the garden, hunting
eggs and treasures along the way. One lucky child will even
go home with the prized golden egg. What’s inside?
You’ll have to come find it and see.
MOORE FARMS BOTANICAL GARDEN

SEPTEMBER 7
MFBG Beer Fest

Enjoy beers from over 40 local and regional craft
breweries and devour delicious local food truck eats.
With your tasting glass in hand, you’ll also experience the
botanical garden as a festival backdrop like no other.
MOORE FARMS BOTANICAL GARDEN

events
SEPTEMBER 19 - 21
SC Tobacco Festival

A fun-filled, family friendly weekend originally started to
pay homage to the tobacco farmers/farms/auctions that
meant so much to the economy in the Lake City area. Live
bands, local performances, food trucks, arts & crafts, a
KidsZone with petting zoo and pony rides, a classic car
show, carnival rides, a cornhole tournament, truly
something for everyone! Held on the Village Green.
GREATER LAKE CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

SEPTEMBER 28
¡Viva! Pee Dee

Music, dancing, food, and fun! Come celebrate the hispanic
culture with friends and family. All of this and more will be
found at the 2nd Annual ¡Viva! Pee Dee Hispanic
Heritage Festival!
GREATER LAKE CITY COMMUN ITY RESOURCE CENTER

OCTOBER 5
Sarracenia

Moore Farms Botanical Garden has created the largest manmade bog in the southeast including over 2,000 Sarracenia
plants. This collection will be highlighted in the decor of the
event. Morning cocktails will kick off the event followed by
tours of the garden, an inspired menu and silent auction.
The elegant luncheon is sure to please the palate with each
course showcasing products from local farms.
MOORE FARMS BOTANICAL GARDEN

OCTOBER 17

Annual Golf Tournament

A beautiful Thursday in October is the best time to play golf
and support the Greater Lake City Chamber of Commerce!
Held at the Lake City Country Club.
GREATER LAKE CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

COCKTAILS & CUISINE
LAKE CITY CULINARY SERIES

Cocktails & Cuisine is an unique event that pairs local and
regional culinary talent with award-winning dishes. Stay
tuned for the date, you won’t want to miss this event!

OCTOBER 26

BOOtanical Garden

Get the whole family together and put on your best costumes
for an enchanted Halloween afternoon at MFBG. Experience
the bewitchingly beautiful garden like never before, while the
little ones enjoy a hauntingly good time.
MOORE FARMS BOTANICAL GARDEN

NOVEMBER 2

Lit for Literacy

The annual “Lit for Literacy” Jamboree, promotes literacy
with fun games and activities for the entire family. The
Jamboree’s purpose is to increase the value of literacy
within the community by promoting the benefits of reading.
GREATER LAKE CITY COMMUN ITY RESOURCE CENTER

NOVEMBER 9
Dog Daze

This day’s going to the dogs! Bring your pooch to take a nice
stroll through the garden putting you both in a “dog daze.” A
professional photographer will be onsite to take pet/owner
pictures for just $1 per canine companion.
Come for a dog-gone good time.
MOORE FARMS BOTANICAL GARDEN

OCTOBER 18-19
Rhythm & Q’s

Get ready for Lake City’s Rhythm & Q’s BBQ and Live
Music Competition, offering over $40,000 in total cash
prizes! The BBQ competition boasts the largest cash
prizes in SC, totaling over $20,000!

OCTOBER 19

FALL PeeDee Back Country Day

Revolutionary war reenactors & demonstrators:
Native American, blacksmithing, soap/candle makers,
woodcrafts, and Indigo processing.
LYNCHES LAKE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

DECEMBER 6,7 & 8

Hometown Holidays

Come experience the small-town Southern charm of
historic downtown Lake City during the Annual
Hometown Holidays Festival. Downtown will be
transformed into a winter wonderland.

7

PLAY

play

Lake City Community Park opened in the spring of 2018. The new park
features an 8-acre lake with a boardwalk, five fishing piers, canoe/kayak
launch, shaded gazebo, a picnic shelter with a wood-burning fireplace
and restrooms. Grills and picnic tables can be found throughout the
park. Visitors enjoy strolling the boardwalk and walking trail, with
magnificent views of trees and flowers, wildlife, and the lake itself! The
picnic shelter & gazebo are available for rental! Call Florence County
Parks & Recreation to book reservations at 843.667.0920 or reserve
online at www.florenceco.org
• Picnic Shelter: $75/4 hours, additional hours $20/hour
• Gazebo: $75/4 hours, additional hours $20/hour
• Picnic Shelter AND Gazebo: $120/4 hours, additional hours $20/hour

f

LAKE
CITY
COMMUNITY PARK

273 NORTH CHURCH STREET • 843.667.0920 • FLORENCECO.ORG

9

play

The Lake City Country Club is the premier semi-private Country Club
in Lake City. The Country Club has a beautiful 18-hole golf course,
great clubhouse with restaurant and bar facilities for you to relax,
various rooms for meetings, banquets or events, and a golf-pro
shop.
Guests can enjoy a game of golf Monday through Friday, while members
can play all year round. Before or after tackling the beautiful course,
treat yourself to lunch or dinner in their spacious “above par”
restaurant known as the Clubhouse Grill.

LAKE CITY

COUNTRY CLUB

f

140 SOUTH COUNTRY CLUB ROAD • 843.374.5313

10

play

Paddle amongst the Bald Cypress of the beautiful Lynches River with
RiverRat’s Kayak and Canoe Rentals. Paddlers can enjoy the scenery
with friends and family, or have a guided tour. RiverRat’s offers a great
outdoor activity for hands-on educational experiences, team building
and church groups, all geared towards disconnecting from the daily
hustle and bustle. Lynches River is about 173 miles long and has more
than 110 miles of designated scenic river. The section starting at Lee
State Park and ending at Great Pee Dee River has been designated as
the longest wild and scenic river in South Carolina. RiverRat’s happens
to be located about center of the scenic river section where wildlife is
plentiful. It is the perfect spot to kayak, swim on sandy beaches, catch
critters, and to lose track of time in the slow pace of the great outdoors.
With more than 100 kayaks, owner Barry Frick and his team of guides
are always delighted to take paddlers, young and old, into the SC
Revolutionary Rivers area. Please call RiverRat’s for reservations.

f

riverrat’s
kayak and canoe rentals

2740 INDIGO LANDING ROAD • 843.389.4656 • RIVERRATSC.COM

11

play

Formerly a feed and seed store in the heart of downtown Lake City,
the Jones-Carter Gallery was re-imagined and re-opened in 2013 for
the inaugural ArtFields event. This state-of-the-art gallery has evolved
into a year-round exhibition space, having featured the work of both
regionally- and world-renowned artists, including the sculptures from
“The Devil’s Work” by Dustin Farnsworth and Francisco de Goya’s “Los
Caprichos” etchings. The Jones-Carter Gallery is free and open to the
public, with all ages welcome to visit. Check our website for receptions,
events, and artist talks.

JONES-CARTER
GALLERY

f

105 HENRY STREET • 843.374.1505 • JONESCARTERGALLERY.COM

12

play

Nestled into one Lake City’s most popular thoroughfares, TRAX
Visual Art Center made its debut in spring 2018. TRAX’s home on Sauls
Street will soon transform into a pedestrian-only, European-style
promenade, with new restaurants, bars, and shopping. Like its sister
space, the Jones-Carter Gallery, TRAX is free and open to the public, and
host to year-round exhibitions, events, with opportunities for visitors
to connect with artists. Don’t miss the adjacent TRAX sculpture garden
and snap your picture in front of Lance Turner’s mural of native flora,
”Infinite Flowers.”

f

TRAX
visual ART CENTER

122 SAULS STREET • 843.374.0262 • TRAXVAC.COM

13

Moore Farms Botanical Garden (MFBG) is young, but already recognized
as a horticultural jewel of the Southeast. Opened in 2002, the garden is
now over 900 acres, including a 65 acre gardened core dedicated to the
horticultural possibilities of the south. Education and research, agriculture and natural land management round out the benefits provided the
visiting public. MFBG is wildly beautiful, creative and soulful. We seek
to inspire, inform and delight. Discover plants, and our interaction with
them.
The garden is a collection of exuberant plant displays, romantic meadows
and vistas of grey-green pines. A visit here is a special experience, and
we recommend a guided tour. Groups of 8 or more can schedule tours
with our professional staff to get an in-depth look at what we do. Come
to our free garden days for a self-guided exploration of the grounds and
to celebrate the beauty of each season.

FREE GARDEN OPEN DAYS 2019: 8:30AM TO 3:00PM for free
march 15 - 16
MARCH 22 - 23
april 26 - may 4 (except sunday)
MAY 17 - 18
june 7 - 8
14

july 12 - 13
august 9 - 10
september 20 - 21
october 11 - 12
november 15 - 16

The educational opportunities at MFBG are endless. Adult classes offer a
way to learn more about various topics while enjoying the camaraderie of
like-minded enthusiasts. These classes cover everything from horticultural to wellness; pruning to wreath making and everything in between!
Youth programming includes field trips, family programs, day camps
and tours, all focused on hands-on learning.
We have an event for everyone! People flock to the garden for
Bulbapalooza, Eggstravaganza, Moore Farms Wine Stroll, May Days,
Films at the Farm, MFBG Beer Fest, Sarracenia, Bootanical Garden,
and Dog Daze. Mark your calendar and take advantage of these
unique opportunities AND visit the area’s most beautiful garden.
Proceeds from these events are donated to local non-profits.

f

MOORE
FARMS
BOTANICAL GARDEN

100 NEW ZION ROAD • 843.210.7582 • MOOREFARMSBG.ORG

15

play

Opened in 2011, the Ronald E. McNair Life History Center is a museum
that pays tribute to the Life of Dr. McNair, a Lake City-born astronaut
and physicist who died in the 1986 Challenger Space Shuttle explosion.
Through moving photography and artifacts, the museum tells the
story of Dr. McNair from his childhood to his death. A renowned
physicist who was a pioneer in the field of lasers, as well as an
accomplished saxophonist, Dr. McNair from an early age showed a
fascination with Science and Math and overcame the discrimination
of the 1960’s South to pursue those interests. Housed in Lake
City’s old public library, the museum sits next to Dr. McNair’s grave
site along with a statue and square erected in his honor.

RONALD
E.
MCNAIR
LIFE HISTORY CENTER
235 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.0046

16

f

COMMUNITY

sp t light

DeAnna’s Bath & Body

deanna campbell hansen

In January of 2016, I was told that my business belonged in Lake City rather
than Florence. At that time, I had no idea about the successful revitalization
efforts happening in downtown Lake City. I came for a visit and fell in love
with the quaint, welcoming little town that is obviously movin’ and groovin’! I
had to be here. There was a perfect spot for me right on West Main Street, so
I took it and moved in immediately. My landlord was awesome, and the town
was welcoming & supportive…so supportive, that I wanted to put down roots.
A larger retail space soon became available on East Main Street, and I felt ready
to take the plunge from renting my retail space to owning it. I am now an owner
& proprietor! I worked very hard and jumped quite a few hurdles to renovate
my new retail space, but I wouldn’t change a thing. Family & friends pitched
in to help, which just increased the sense of community I’ve felt since day one
in Lake City! I know that in 10 years, people will come from everywhere all the
time to visit and I am excited to be a small part of it!

17

ARTFIELDS
18

ArtFields started with a bang in 2013. Then it
picked up more steam, quickly becoming one
of the Southeast’s premier annual art events.
During ArtFields, some 400 artists exhibit in
Lake City for nine days in April. They come from
Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky,
Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South
Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia and West Virginia.
Also from those states and elsewhere, tens of
thousands of art lovers visit for a taste of some
of the region’s best art. They stroll through
restaurants, stores and businesses with art on
display and through professional gallery spaces
at TRAX Visual Art Center and Jones-Carter
Gallery. The ROB, a humongous former charcoal
briquette warehouse, has the largest number of
artworks during ArtFields.
In yet more venues, ArtFields Jr. adds another
200-plus works of art, all from South Carolina
primary, middle and high school students.
Aside from a city-wide exhibition, ArtFields is a
competition with a Grand Prize of $50,000 and
a Second Place prize of $25,000, awarded by
an independent jury. The public votes for two
$12,500 People’s Choice awards, one for 2-D
and one for 3-D work. Smaller merit and category
awards complete a total prize package of more
than $120,000. Surrounding all the art is a
nine-day festival with parties, a food court, live
music, a Makers Market, workshops, a portrait
competition, a colorful 5K, street entertainment,
events at Moore Farms Botanical Garden and
more.

For a full schedule of events, please visit
artfieldssc.org

19

Calling all “foodies!” Cocktails & Cuisine is
slated to be the premier culinary event in Lake
City! Visit Lake City SC has partnered with
Crossroads on Main at The Inn at the Crossroads to offer this biannual ticketed event
(spring & fall) in The Stables. These elegant
evenings will begin in the outdoor courtyard at
The Inn at the Crossroads, with craft cocktails
prepared by talented mixologists and hors
d’oeuvres to tease your palate for the dining
experience. Crossroads on Main Chef Sherif
Elkyhati will partner with a visiting chef to
create a deliciously memorable multi-course
meal. Each course will be expertly paired with
libations chosen to complement the food, and
the chefs will provide commentary to enhance
the dining experience. Once dates & details
are confirmed, tickets will be available for
purchase at visitlakecitysc.com.

For more information, please see
visitlakecitysc.com/calendar, or send an
inquiry to info@visitlakecitysc.com

20

COCKTAILS
& CUISINE
21

fiesta fridays
22

Fiesta Fridays are celebrations of local community,
held on The East Main Green at the corner of
East Main & Church Streets. The Greater Lake
City Community Development Office hosts the
monthly events, typically scheduled on the first
Friday of the month from March - October. With
multiple vendors participating to provide tasty
food & drinks, lively music to get the crowd
dancing, fun & engaging kids activities, local
arts & crafts, sweet treats to enjoy onsite and
delicious take-home desserts, there is truly
something for everyone!
Let’s look back on our first two Fiesta Fridays
for a snapshot of what you can expect to enjoy
on the East Main Green in 2019! This is a family
friendly gathering with a strong focus on keeping
the kids entertained! Wonderful visiting vendors
like Good Clean Fun & Todd’s Twisted Balloons,
and Lake City’s home for “making your art”, Olio
Studio, had crowds of youngsters enjoying a variety
of activities. Local restaurants Coast Line Grill
& Crossroads on Main provided delicious eats
so Fiesta Friday attendees could enjoy dinner
without leaving the fun! Adult beverages were
flowing, thanks to the bartenders from Lake
City’s Downtown Merchants Association, and
Coffee Stop Wine Shop’s frozen wine slushies,
wines on tap, and specialty coffee drinks were
crowd-pleasers as well. You could easily satisfy
your sweet tooth since Pelican’s SnoBalls had
their incredible frozen treats, and Jessie Lee’s
had delicious baked goods to enjoy onsite or
take home for a future indulgence. Black Tie DJ
Services provided a vibrant soundtrack, and
even got a few folks to get up & dance!

For more information, please see
visitlakecitysc.com/calendar, or send an
inquiry to info@visitlakecitysc.com

23

Mark your calendar for the highly anticipated
Hometown Holidays Festival, the first weekend
in December in downtown Lake City, South
Carolina! Plan to spend your weekend shopping
& strolling the beautifully decorated downtown
streets and enjoy all the festive activities that
are sure to put you in the holiday spirit. Friday
will be FILLED with events for both kids and
adults, including the Greater Lake City Chamber
of Commerce’s classic “After Dark” Christmas
Parade and the City of Lake City’s annual Tree
Lighting Ceremony. Saturday will be packed
with even more activities, including live holiday
music, dance performances, and so much more!
You will not want to miss Sunday’s lengthy list
of events either, such as the Junior Sorosis
Club’s Christmas Tour of Homes, free professional
photo sessions courtesy of NDC Photography,
and tons of great sales and boutique shopping
opportunities. But wait, there’s more… Our
downtown merchants invite you to drop into
their holiday-themed shops to create Christmas
crafts, ornaments, letters to Santa, and MORE
all weekend long! Oh, and did we mention ICE
SKATING?!? That’s right, come out and show off
your ice-skating skills on our temporary ice rink!
Come experience downtown Lake City and all
of its holiday magic as we turn our historic town
into a winter wonderland! You are sure to make
Hometown Holidays part of your family’s annual
holiday tradition!

For more information, please check
visitlakecitysc.com/hometownholidays or
email us at info@visitlakecitysc.com.

24

HOMETOWN
HOLIDAYS
25

LIFT YOUR
VOICE
26

Do you love to have a gospel singing, hand clapping,
foot stomping, tambourine playing good time? If
so, you need to be sure to join the Greater Lake
City Community Resource Center for the 2nd
Annual “Lift Your Voice” Gospel Choir and Spoken
Word Showcase.
During the month of February, the Greater Lake
City Community Resource Center will host the 2nd
Annual “Lift Your Voice” Gospel Choir and Spoken
Word Showcase at the National Bean Market.
The purpose of this event is to honor the musical
roots and oral traditions of the African American
Culture. During the showcase, high school choirs,
college choirs, and spoken word artists from
across the state will perform for a chance to win
cash prizes.
Last year, the Lakewood High School Gospel
Choir and Francis Marion University’s “Young,
Gifted, and Blessed (YGB)” choir won $2,000
each! The Lake City High School Ensemble and
Coastal Carolina University’s “Coastal Inspirational
Ambassadors” won $1,000 each! Fairfield Central
High School’s Gospel Choir won $500. The spoken
word winner, “aW” from Summerville, SC, won a
whopping $1,000 while the first runner up won
$500 and the second runner-up won $250.
The audience swayed to amazing performances
by Lake City’s own DIVERSE 1 and the social media
trio sensation, RESOUND. This year’s special guest
will be Lisa Knowles-Smith and the Brown Singers
of Memphis, Tennessee, known for their hit,
“What He’s Done for Me.”
To sign up for either competition, contact the
Greater Lake City Community Resource Center
TODAY! Remember, mark your calendars for
Friday, February 22, 2019. You don’t want to
miss it!

27

Cotton candy, cheerleaders, and Curious George.
What do all of these things have in common? They
can all be found at this year’s “Lit for Literacy”
Jamboree!
The Greater Lake City Community Resource
Center will proudly sponsor the 3rd Annual “Lit
for Literacy” Jamboree. This highly anticipated
event will take place on Saturday, November 2,
2019, from 10:00 am to 1:00pm, at the R.O.B. in
Lake City, SC. The purpose of the jamboree is to
increase the value of literacy within the community
by promoting the beneﬁts of literacy in a culturally
appealing manner.
The morning will start off with a book character
walking parade! During the parade, witness kids of
all ages act out their favorite scenes from books
while dressed in whimsical costumes!
There will also be a literacy-focused hip hop
competition at the conclusion of the day. Be a part
of the “lit” audience as kids of all ages rap and sing
about various aspects of literacy!
That’s not all the jamboree has to offer! During
the carnival-like celebration of literacy, popcorn,
cotton candy, and snow cones will be available.
There will be plenty of literacy-based games and
activities for attendees to participate in, from
infant on up! There will also be community vendors
on site educating all attendees about resources
they offer. Every child will also take home a free
book!
The Greater Lake City Community Resource Center
would like to take this opportunity to personally invite
you and yours to this celebration of literacy. Don’t
miss this FREE community event!

28

LIT FOR
LITERACY
29

model train
& vintage
toy show
30

South Carolina Trade Shows presents its annual
Model Train & Vintage Toy Show at The ROB in
Lake City each January.
The ROB features 22,000 square feet of space,
and it’s filled with vendors from South Carolina
and surrounding states presenting lots of model
trains of various gauges for sale, as well as various
model train set parts. 2019 show attendees
can plan on seeing the following vendors onsite:
Smitty from Charleston with LOTS of HO
Aven’s Bacon Name Trains
Cormier’s HO and N Gauge Trains
Douglas’ HO and N Gauge Trains
Tables of POST WAR trains for sale
A variety of operating layouts will be on display,
so the young AND the young-at-heart can enjoy
seeing the model trains in action! Lake City’s
Jarrito’s Family Mexican Restaurant will
operate the on site concession stand so Train
Show attendees can enjoy some tasty treats
without having to leave the show site. Mark
your calendars for January 12 of 2019 for the
2nd annual Model Train & Vintage Toy Show.

For more information, please see
visitlakecitysc.com/calendar, or send an
inquiry to info@visitlakecitysc.com

31

As one of South Carolina’s longest-running
festivals, the South Carolina Tobacco Festival,
presented each year by the Greater Lake City
Chamber of Commerce, is a vital part of our
history as a community and an agricultural
powerhouse for the Pee Dee. For more than 60
years, the festival has drawn thousands of
visitors to Lake City’s downtown to celebrate
our agricultural history. Popular festival events
include live concerts, heritage games, local beauty
pageants, pet parades, and performances from
local dance companies & high school choirs. If
muscle cars are your thing, don’t miss the classic
car show! Bring the kids – young and old – to
enjoy the petting zoo, pony rides, face painting,
and balloon animals in the Kids Zone. Enjoy
carnival rides that thrill, food vendors that
tempt you with funnel cakes and deep-fried
Oreos, and arts & crafts to help you start your
Christmas shopping early.
The festival features signature events such as
the “No Holds Barred Catfish Tournament” and
the Lake City Swamp Run 5K which takes you
through the swamp and challenges your stamina.
The S.C. Tobacco Festival is an annual event,
scheduled in September each year.

For more information about the South
Carolina Tobacco Festival, please visit the
Greater Lake City Chamber of Commerce’s
website at lakecitysc.org, or call the
Chamber at 843-374-8611.

32

tobacco
festival
33

RHYTHM & Q’S
34

Get ready for Lake City’s inaugural, annual
Rhythm & Q’s Bar-B-Q and Live Music
Competition, offering over $40,000 in total
cash prizes! The BBQ competition boasts the
largest cash prizes in South Carolina totaling
over $20,000! These cash prizes will be awarded
for the “Wing Ding” Chicken Wing Cook-Off,
Best BBQ Ribs, and Best Boston Butt BBQ, with
winners selected by certified judges from the
South Carolina Barbeque Association. Prepare
your taste-buds for a palate-pleasing party!
The Live Music Competition will draw performers
from all musical genres eager to compete for
an additional $15,000 in cash prizes! A judging
panel of music industry experts will select
the cream of the musical crop, and audiences
will be treated to some fabulous ear candy as
bands and performers pull out all the stops to
claim the top prize!
Save these dates because you don’t want to
miss Rhythm & Q’s, Friday, October 18 &
Saturday, October 19, 2019! More details,
including entry forms/rules & regulations for
BBQ competition & Live Music Competition,
plus a full schedule of events coming SOON!

For more information, please see
visitlakecitysc.com/calendar, or send an
inquiry to info@visitlakecitysc.com

35

Music, dancing, food, fun, friends, and family.
What more do you need in order to have a great
time? All of this and more will be found at the
2nd Annual ¡Viva! Pee Dee Hispanic Heritage
Festival! Sponsored by the Greater Lake City
Community Resource Center, the purpose of
the festival is to commemorate Hispanic Heritage
Month and the immense diversity in the Pee Dee
area.
We are encouraging all to come out to a HUGE
celebration that will include food from local
vendors, culturally based games and activities
for kids, free giveaways, face painting, and a DJ
playing the latest hits. Last year’s musical guest
was Realeza De La Sierra of Wilmington, NC! We
can’t wait to announce this year’s special guest!
There will be several community vendors on site
offering their resources to all attendees. From
health services to job assistance, !Viva! Pee Dee
is an event for the entire community! Don’t miss
this free event!
Música, baile, comida, diversión, amigos y familia.
¿Qué más necesitas para pasar un buen rato?
Todo esto y más se encontrarán en la segunda
edición anual de ¡Viva! Festival de la Herencia
Hispana Pee Dee! Patrocinado por el Centro de
Recursos Comunitarios de Greater Lake City, el
propósito del festival es conmemorar el Mes de
la Herencia Hispana y la inmensa diversidad en el
área de Pee Dee. ¡Gratis para toda la familia!

For more information, please see
visitlakecitysc.com/calendar, or send an
inquiry to info@visitlakecitysc.com

36

¡VIVA!
PEE DEE
37

southeast
wedding &
event expo
38

The Southeast Wedding & Event Expo is the
premier wedding show in the Pee Dee area.
Presented by Savvy Soiree, the expo is a wonderful
opportunity for brides, grooms, and their families
to meet and have one-on-one conversations
with wedding professionals regarding every
aspect of wedding planning. Savvy Soiree was
established by Certified Wedding Consultant
Stephanie Forte & Professional Wedding
Photographer Andrea Knapp. With over 25
years of combined experience, Savvy Soiree
plan their expos to be a fun & easy potential
one-stop-shop for wedding & event planning.
Participating expo vendors include wedding
fashions, florists, photographers, planners,
entertainment, venues, and so much more!
After a successful first Expo at The ROB in
August 2018, Savvy Soiree will return for the
2nd annual Southeast Wedding & Event Summer
Expo on Sunday, August 11, 2019 from 2:00pm
– 5:00pm. The expo is the perfect chance for
brides and grooms to meet ALL of the professional
wedding and event vendors in one place, gather
information, get ideas, and have an overall great
time. Also, couples can enter drawings to win
fantastic prizes that will be given away during
the Expo. Mark your calendars to attend this
year’s Summer Expo, and make planning your
wedding or event as fun, easy, and stress-free
as it can possibly be!

For more information, please see
visitlakecitysc.com/calendar, or send an
inquiry to info@visitlakecitysc.com

39

Writers in the Round is the fall event that brings
Nashville to Lake City, literally! Florence, S.C.
native son Frank Rogers took off for Nashville in
1990, and has since found success as a songwriter, producer and session musician. At last
count, Rogers has amassed 18 CMA Award
nominations with 1 win and 27 ACM Award
nominations with 5 wins, plus 5 Billboard #1
songs as a songwriter! Taking a cue from
Nashville’s Bluebird Café, Writers in the Round
was born when Rogers decided it would be a
great idea to gather a group of his songwriting
and producing buddies to come to The Bean
Market in Lake City to perform a selection of
songs “in the round” that they’ve written or
produced for other artists…and to crack some
jokes, tell some tales, and share some of the
stories behind the songs to boot! This makes
for a most unique & entertaining evening that
leaves the audience begging for more! Live
music doesn’t get much better than this,
especially since The Bean Market boasts stellar
acoustics. As an added bonus, Writers in the
Round features a VIP reception with beer, wine,
hors d’oeuvres, and a chance to mix & mingle
with the performing songwriters. Always an
October event, the date for Writers in the Round
2019 will be announced as soon as it’s scheduled.
Keep your eye on the Community Calendar at
visitlakecitysc.com, and plan to enjoy a fun
evening featuring Nashville’s best behind-thescenes talent taking the on stage spotlight!

For more information, please check
visitlakecitysc.com/calendar or email us at
info@visitlakecitysc.com.

40

WRITERS IN
THE ROUND
41

MOORE FARMS

WINE STROLL
42

Take in the beauty of Moore Farms Botanical
Garden as you sample wines at the garden’s annual
Wine Stroll event. Sip your way through the garden’s
enticing 65 cultivated acres, dotted with vendor
booths featuring more than 70 different wine
selections and food from local eateries.
Pair a merlot with the beautiful magnolias, a
chardonnay with camellias or a pinot noir with
purple passion flower. You’re sure to find at
least one wine that dazzles your palate as you
stroll along, enjoying the garden’s picturesque
surroundings and listening to live music.
Take a break from strolling by lounging in the
Spring House with its unique thatched roof, in
the chairs by the Spring House pond with the
ducks, on a bench in the strikingly serene Formal
Garden or by the Fishing Pond.
What’s extra special is that all event proceeds
will benefit the Lake City Junior Sorosis Club, a
group of women committed to making a difference
in the lives of area residents.
If you really want to enhance your Wine Stroll
experience, purchase a VIP ticket which includes
a session with well-known sommelier Jean Pierre
Chambas, a keepsake event wine glass and a
special gift.

For more information, please visit
moorefarmsbg.org or call (843)210-7582.

43

Travel to breweries across the Southeast
without ever leaving Moore Farms Botanical
Garden’s scenic grounds during the 6th annual
MFBG Beer Fest. More than 40 local and regional
craft breweries will be represented, offering a
variety of libations that are sure to please even
the most discerning brew aficionado.
It is easily one of the garden’s most popular
events with approximately 600-700 attending
each year. As the number of event-goers grows,
so does the number of vendors. Pilsners, ales,
lagers, goses, porters, stouts and hard ciders
are all welcome at MFBG Beer Fest.
Find your new favorite brew and vote for the
best brewery in the People’s Choice contest.
Local food trucks will serve up crowd favorites,
and there will be live music from a local band.
All event proceeds will benefit a local nonprofit.
If you really want to enhance your MFBG Beer
Fest experience, purchase a VIP ticket that
includes early entry with an exclusive first taste
from the vendors, keepsake glass and a special
gift.

For more information, please visit
moorefarmsbg.org or call (843)210-7582.

44

mFBG
beer fest
45

may days
46

Moore Farms Botanical Garden’s May Days
Plant Sale and BBQ is sure to put a spring in your
step! For two days in May, the garden is open
to everyone for a plant sale, self-guided tours,
lecture by an expert horticulturist and catered
lunch.
The plant sale will feature dozens of guest favorites,
hard-to-find plants and unusual plants. Each
plant is grown on site and MFBG only sells what it
believes in, so each plant is a winner. Selections
include annuals, perennials, shrubs and much
more. Knowledgeable staff horticulturists will
be on hand to answer any questions visitors
may have.
Entry to the garden and plant sale during May
Days is free. Visitors are welcome to walk the
garden at their leisure. No matter if you’re a
garden regular or if May Days is your first visit,
there is always something new to see.
The cost to attend the lecture is $10, and lunch
is $8. Schoolhouse BBQ will cater lunch. It’s well
known for its home-cooked Southern menu, so
the food is guaranteed to be delicious.
All proceeds will benefit a local nonprofit. Come
enjoy all the garden has to offer.

For more information, please visit
moorefarmsbg.org or call (843)210-7582.

47

Sarracenia, a gathering that has quickly become
a signature event at Moore Farms Botanical
Garden, features an elegant luncheon and silent
auction with all proceeds benefitting an area
charity.
The morning starts with cocktails and time to
mix and mingle in the garden’s beautiful setting.
Browse the items in the silent auction, relax
under the tent on the main lawn or explore the
distinctive Bog Garden teeming with Sarracenia.
Sarracenia, also known as pitcher plants, are
native to South Carolina’s swamps. Learn about
the unique way Sarracenia gets its nutrients and
about how the garden recreates the plant’s
natural habitat.
The colorful plants will be incorporated into the
event’s creative décor along with cuttings
harvested from other areas of the garden.
The silent auction will feature handmade jewelry,
artwork, plants, gift baskets, ticket packages
and more.
Lunch courses, provided by a local restaurant,
are tailored around ingredients from local farms.
Dress is elegant casual.

For more information, please visit
moorefarmsbg.org or call (843)210-7582.

48

SARRACENIA
49

Lake City’s

murals
SAULS STREET

“INFINITE FLOWERS”
LANCE TURNER, 2018

E. THOMAS & S. ACLINE
“THE GOOD OF THE HIVE”
MATTHEW WILLEY, 2018

CORNER OF ACLINE & MAIN

“FIRE TRUCK MURAL”
RANDY MCDONALD & ROSS GANDY, 1983

50

ACLINE STREET

“FROM THIS MOMENT FORWARD”
HERMAN KEITH, 2016

MAIN STREET

JESSIE UNTERHALTER &
KATEY TRUHN, 2017

Lake City’s murals
provide a glimpse
into our history and
culture. Discover some
of Lake City’s public
art on your next visit!
ACLINE STREET

“ARTFIELDS MURAL”
JESSICA DIAZ, MORGAN FUNKHOUSER,
OLIVIA CRAMER & SAM OGDEN, 2013

SAULS STREET

“UNTITLED”
LANCE TURNER, 2018

51

Lake City’s GROWING
PUBLIC ART COLLECTION
FURTHER SITUATES THE
CITY AS A PRIME ART
DESTINTION IN SOUTH
CAROLINA!

VILLAGE GREEN EAGLE, 2011
“ALEX PALKOVICH”

ARTFIELDS 2018
Competition
Artwork

EAST MAIN GREEN
“IN BETWEEN”
MIKE WSOL, 2018

RONALD E. MCNAIR CENTER
“UPWARD AND ONWARD”
MIKE FOWLE & PATZ FOWLE, 2018

52

CORNER OF ACLINE & MAIN
“HUEY COOPER”
ALEX PALKOVICH, 2014

Lake City’s

PUBLIC ART
THE INN AT THE CROSSROADS
“MAKING A WISH”
CRAIG MITCHELL SMITH, 2011

THEATRE PARK

“GEISEL’S GARDEN”
MATTHEW LEAVELL, 2017

NEXT TO BEAN MARKET
“WAITING IN SILENCE II”
GREG MUELLER, 2015

ARTFIELDS 2015
Competition
Artwork

ARTFIELDS 2017
Competition
Artwork

53

SHOP

shop

A recent addition to the historic district, Beyond the Briar Patch is an
intimate floral design/gift shop specializing in silk and fresh flower
arrangements for all occasions. Their custom floral designs enhance
any event from weddings to proms to funerals.
Looking for a unique gift? Peruse their selection of one-of-a-kind
handcrafted jewelry, vintage vases, hand forged swords, and Rada
Cutlery. Stop by and visit with owner/floral designer Elaine Westman
today!

f

beyond the briar patch
139 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.409.7588

55

shop

Operating downtown for over 18 years, Bold & Sassy offers a unique
selection of children’s clothing and boutique fashions for men and
women, ensuring that you and your entire family are wearing the
very best. With top brands such as Bailey Boys, Kissy Kissy, L’Amour
Shoes, Southern Marsh, and Multiples For Ladies, Bold & Sassy gives
you classic southern clothing at down-home prices. Don’t forget to
pick up your game-day wearables for football season, too!
In addition, Bold & Sassy offers a wide variety of services including
clothing coordination for family portraits, gift wrapping, and baby
registries. Call or drop by today to learn more!

BOLD & SASSY BOUTIQUE

f

109 NORTH ACLINE STREET • 843.374.7886

56

shop

With over 20 years of experience in Lake City’s historic downtown,
The Bridal Shoppe is your one-stop shop for proms, weddings, and
formal events.
With top formal-wear designers such as Alyce Paris, Rachel Allen,
and Primadonna, the Bridal Shoppe is here to make sure your special
day is as beautiful as it is memorable. Be sure to ask about the Bridal
Shoppe’s large selection of bridesmaids dresses, tuxedo rentals, and
alterations. Owner Judy Hutchinson is happy to help you find what
you are looking for.
The Bridal Shoppe offers alterations on all purchased merchandise.

BRIDAL SHOPPE
107 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.7842

57

shop

The Cabbage Patch was born about 15 years ago in Cabbage’s Tire
& Service Center in Kingstree. Owner Diane Williamson, passionate
about fashion, jewelry & helping people, opened a gift shop inside the
Tire & Service Center to give customers a shopping experience as they
waited for their vehicles to be serviced! When she and her husband
Robert (nicknamed “Cabbage”) sold the service center, Diane returned
to her native Lake City to open The Cabbage Patch in a shared space
with Leigh’s Merle Norman. As always, merchandise is selected by
Diane as she conducts research and takes trips to retail markets to
personally select gifts and apparel for the shop. The Cabbage Patch
is staffed with knowledgeable and friendly associates ready to assist
you! You’ll find fashions and jewelry from Tribal, Hobo, Karine Sultan
and Liverpool Jeans, among others. The Cabbage Patch hosts regular
events and trunk shows. Ask about delivery or shipping as well!

the cabbage patch
117 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.394.1494

58

f

shop

Since 1991, Chehaw River Woodworks, the acclaimed Mt. Pleasant,
SC restorers and re-finishers, has restored antique family furniture
with professionalism and artistry. In 2004, they branched out and
opened their shop in Lake City, offering the same quality craftsmanship, including brass, silver, and copper cleaning and polishing; chair
re-caning; and joint tightening on wooden pieces. Chehaw River
Woodworks brings loving craftsmanship to furniture repair.
Stop in today to check out the workshop and view the antiques for
sale in their showroom.

f

CHEHAW
RIVER WOODWORKS

111 CASH AVENUE • 843.394.9573 • CHEHAWRIVERWOODWORKS.COM

59

shop

Owner DeAnna Campbell Hansen came to the bath and body biz after
traveling the country for years teaching hair coloring techniques, which
gave her a great base in chemistry. This experience, plus her passion
for natural skin care products that are gentle but effective, inspired
DeAnna to open her Bath & Body shop. DeAnna creates handmade bath
& body products that feature as many locally-sourced ingredients as
possible.
DeAnna’s signature products are available for wholesale, and she
offers free facials and a “Try Me” Bar so you can find the products
that best suit your needs before you buy. Come to her shop and see
and smell for yourself! You’ll fall in love with the bath bombs that
come in all sizes, and other innovative creations like “Mad Moist”
Spray Moisturizer and “Friendly Flush” Toilet Spray.

deanna’s bath & body

f

112 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.4000 • DEANNASBATHANDBODY.COM

60

shop

Located on Main Street for more than two decades, Downtown
Fashion has a reputation for stocking the latest styles in clothing
& shoes from popular brands such as Nike, Timberland & Converse.
Stop by to check out the latest selections of clothing and shoes, and
browse the extensive collection of jerseys and hats representing
your favorite professional league teams.
The knowledgeable and friendly staff of Downtown Fashion is here to
help you find your new look!

f

downtown fashion
120 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.394.5505

61

shop

One of Lake City’s newest businesses, East Main Market offers a
carefully curated selection of antiques, vintage decor, collectibles,
and more! Stop by and peruse the diverse collection of housewares
and antiques, and start imagining the transformations possible in
your home. East Main Market also carries folk art by local artists!
Be sure to ask about staging services. The professional staff at East
Main Market will help you plan the perfect placement for your new
acquisitions.

east main market

f

139 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.373.2165 • EASTMAINMARKETLLC.COM

62

shop

Since 2003, The Elegant Bee has brought elegance and panache to
Lake City. In the fall of 2013, Karen Fowler restored her grandfather’s
building on historic Sauls Street to bring The Elegant Bee home to
Lake City! Specializing in period furniture, oriental porcelains,
mirrors, lighting, original art and home accents acquired from local
estate sales and trips abroad, The Elegant Bee has an eclectic mix
that will suit any collector. The posh storefront also houses an
exclusive selection for bridal or special occasion registry with custom
gift wrapping. Recently voted Best Interior Designer by Best of the
Pee Dee, Karen Fowler offers a comprehensive range of interior
designer services. An avid collector herself, Karen is happy to assist
you with selecting your new treasure.

f

the elegant bee
112-A SAULS STREET • 843.687.4757

63

shop

With 38 years of experience in framing and antiques -- 14 of that
right here on Lake City’s Main Street -- Fairview Framers & Antiques
offers professional framing and Victorian-era antiques with quality
and style. With over 300 samples of frames and over 200 mat
colors, you can plan out a perfect display for your work of art from
fine art to needlepoint and prints to shadowboxes.
While you’re here, browse our wide selection of antiques that range
from furniture to home accessories. You will find some incredible
deals to go along with your frame purchase!

fairview
framers and antiques
102 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.373.1155 (ANTIQUES) • 843.598.8960 (FRAMING)

64

shop

Since 2008, Growing Up Green has offered a unique collection of new
and gently used and discounted children’s and women’s clothing and
accessories. Stop in and check out the selection of vintage furniture,
baby items and gifts, too.
“Go green” and shop local at one of Lake City’s most delightful
shops. Growing up Green also offers after-hours shopping for busy
folks. Get a group and set up a date with friendly staff to browse the
treasures that await!
Consigners are welcome!

f

growing up green

115 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.373.9637 • 843.917.2062 (APPOINTMENTS)

65

shop

With over 30 years experience -- from its earliest years in a shed in
the owner’s backyard to its current placement on West Main Street-Jewelry Creations is Lake City’s home for custom jewelry design,
repairs, cleaning, casting, and settings. Whether you need family
heirlooms polished or repaired, or you are in the market for a one-ofa-kind custom engagement or anniversary piece, Jewelry Creations’
three generations of fine jewelers are here to help. With quality
diamonds at competitive prices, fast turnaround, and friendly
service, Jewelry Creations is your hometown jewelry expert here
to help you create anything your heart desires.

jewelry creations
107 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.394.7973

66

shop

With 20 years of experience in home furnishings, Lake City Mattress
Outlet sells all sizes of mattresses, as well as solid wood bedroom
furniture and home accessories. Come by to check out the selection
(including their popular back supporter mattresses for the ultimate
sleeping comfort) and pick out your perfect mattress!
Lake City Mattress Outlet carries popular manufacturers including
Madison House, Rest Master, Carolina Furniture Works, and Slumber
Safe Mattress Protectors. Delivery, set-up, and haul-away services
are also available.

lake
city
mattress outlet
121 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.394.1700

67

shop

For over 75 years, M & D Drug Company has operated out of 117
East Main Street, providing prescription medications, medical
supplies, and household goods. Second-generation pharmacist
Todd Creel is on hand to ensure your prescriptions are filled with
care and friendliness.
M & D also offers medication delivery services for local residents and
after-hours emergency prescription filling for established customers.

m & D Drug co.
117 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.3711

68

f

shop

With an expertly curated collection of clothing, accessories, and
housewares, Main Street Mercantile is the spot to buy exceptional
gifts for the whole family. Unique items from local and regional
designers including Beatriz Ball, Brackish, and Michael Michaud line
the beautifully renovated walls of this century-old brick building, and
the friendly staff is always ready to gift wrap your purchases or help
you with your wedding registry.
From silver platters to beard oil to hand-crafted scarves, Main Street
Mercantile brings the old spirit of the locally owned department store
to the modern artisan-driven arts economy of Lake City.

f

main stReet mercantile

111 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.2333 • MSMLC.COM

69

shop

With 50 years of experience in maritime sales, and a knowledgeable
staff of local fishermen, hunters, and outdoorsmen, Marshall’s Marine
is your one-stop shop for sales and repairs of sporting and fishing
vessels from major manufacturers in all styles, including pontoon
boats, Skeeter bass boats, WaveRunners, and ATVs. With a customerservice-driven attitude and decades of expertise, Marshall’s Marine
ensures you will have a great time on the lake, river, sea, or trails.
Be sure to check out our full service & parts departments. Stop in
and check out our on site boat test lake!

marshall’s marine

f

114 EAST MYRTLE BEACH HWY • 843.394.1000 • MARSHALLSMARINE.COM

70

shop

For over 60 years, the fruit market at 100 Sauls Street has provided
Lake City with fresh fruit, peanuts, and farm-fresh vegetables. The
current building was constructed in 1959 and offered fresh produce
to local farmers. Now, that spirit of local agriculture continues in this
family-owned and operated business that sells seasonal fruits and
vegetables.
In addition to fresh, local produce, Matthew’s Fruit Stand offers fruit
baskets for any occasion, garden-ready plants, and seeds.

f

matthews fruit stand
100 SAULS STREET • 843.374.2252

71

shop

Stop by Lake City’s own Merle Norman for high quality beauty
products including Merle Norman’s popular Luxiva line, Tyler Candles,
and a great selection of other cosmetics and fun jewelry!
Call to schedule an express makeover or schedule an appointment
with our hair stylist for your special day! Find your best look at Merle
Norman and experience a new level of confidence and beauty.

merle norman

f

117 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.394.1494 • MERLENORMANSTUDIO.COM

72

shop

A high fashion staple on West Main since 2013, owner Leah Norwood
has curated Mosaic’s wares to include top-shelf garments and
accessories from the industry’s most sought-after designers such as
BCBG, Current Elliot, Tibi, Zimmerman, Sea, Ulla Johnson and more!
From casual to professional to evening, all of the top designers are at
Mosaic, bringing high fashion right here to our downtown.
Be sure to talk to the knowledgeable staff while you shop; they’ll be
able to provide personal style tips and fashion advice to make sure
you are looking your best.
Leah Norwood is also available for closet consulting, personal shopping,
trunk shows, and alterations.

f

Mosaic

113 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.374.0377 • LOVEMOSAIC.COM

73

shop

Immerse yourself in deals at Pee Dee Thrift! Here you will find many
treasures, such as: furniture and household goods, apparel (new and
gently worn), wedding/prom dresses, shoes, musical instruments,
electronics, books, magazines, tools, toys, and so much more!
Founded in 1991, “The Florence County Disabilities Foundation provides
funding and resources for quality life experiences to persons living
with life-long disabilities who are served by the Florence County
Disabilities and Special Needs Board.”
We welcome donations at any of our Pee Dee Thrift locations or at one
of our red donation bins located at various Florence County Waste and
Recycling Center drop off sites. Have furniture or a large donation?
Give us a call to schedule a pick up and we will gladly send our truck and
give you a tax receipt!

pee dee
thrift
of lake city

f

219 NORTH CHURCH STREET • 843.394.5668 • FCDFOUNDATION.ORG

74

shop

With over 20 years of service on Main Street, Pirate’s T-shirts Plus has
long provided customized t-shirts, trophies, hats, banners, and more
for local sports teams, schools, businesses, and the community.
With services that include hand screen-printing, vinyl printing,
custom embroidery, and trophy mounting and engraving, Pirate’s
T-shirts Plus is your local stop for all of your customized product
needs! Stop in today and check out the large selection of trophies
and awards and enjoy excellent service from friendly and dedicated
staff.

pirates
t-shirts plus
111 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.394.3105

75

shop

Locally-owned Seven Boutique has been serving their customers on East
Main Street since 2014. Known for their incredibly diverse selection of
merchandise, Seven Boutique is your one-stop gift shop that offers
personalized products monogrammed to your specifications. Brands
popular with shoppers include Mud Pie, Slant, Charles River, Jane Marie,
Natural Life, and Julie Vos. Seven Boutique also carries Charleston
Rice Beads and Bogg Bags, along with a fantastic selection of graduation,
bridal and baby shower gifts. Let the friendly & enthusiastic staff help
you find that perfect gift. Owner Anna Burrows invites you to come
shop local at Seven Boutique!

seven boutique

f

130 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.7777 • SEVENMONOGRAMBOUTIQUE.COM

76

shop

Shade Tree Outfitters is your shop for fishing & hunting supplies, plus
clothing for men, ladies & kids. Check out their stock of rods & reels,
lines, lures & tackle. You’ll find hunting ammo, plus supplies for
seasonal hunting including deer calls, lures & attractants, and waterfowl & turkey decoys. There’s clothing for all members of the family
at Shade Tree Outfitters, including outdoor apparel from Drake &
Browning. Popular men’s clothing lines include Fripp & Local Boy.
Ladies lines include Girlie Girl, Lily Grace and Simply Southern, with
Southern Fried Cotton on offer for both men & women. Southern
Lure has the kids covered as well! Carolina & Clemson shirts and hats
are in-stock, as well as Dixie Fowl baseball caps. Don’t miss Shade
Tree’s logoed hats, shirts & candles. Feel good about shopping local
in this family-owned downtown store!

f

shade tree outfitters
124 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.0124

77

shop

So-Lace Boutique has been a popular clothing retailer in downtown
Lake City for three years, but is now under new ownership! Married
couple Ashton & Brad Roberts, along with Brad’s mother Tammy
Roberts are pleased to offer on-trend styles at affordable prices. In
addition to stylish clothing & accessories, So-Lace Boutique offers
personal styling as well. Popular brands carried include BuddyLove,
Umgee, Peach Love, LoveRiche & Betsy Pittard. Come shop at SoLace, and enjoy the personable, customer-focused service provided
by Store Manager Cameron Whitehead and the So-Lace staff!

so - lace boutique
125 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.374.4247

78

f

shop

For three generations, Southern Distributing Co. has provided electrical
and plumbing supplies for homeowners and contractors of Lake City
and its surrounding areas. With fixtures for new homes or renovation
products, Southern Distributing Co. seeks to sell long-lasting products
that satisfy.
Stop by the showroom and check out the selection of whirlpool tubs,
walk-in baths and showers, toilets, sinks, and faucets by top brands
such as TOTO, Delta, Basco, Sloan, and more! Services include delivery
for contractors to save time and money.

f

southern distributing co.

111 NORTH CHURCH STREET • 843.394.3624 • SOUTHERNDISTRIBUTINGCO.COM

79

shop

Owners Sherri Moore and Hunter Belue established The Driggers House
in November 2017 in an old family home constructed in 1946, before
electricity was available in the rural area of Lake City! These days,
customers come to The Driggers House for all occasion gifts found in
the gift shoppe, or to enjoy salon services including hair, nails, and
tanning. Popular gift brands that shoppers seek out at The Driggers
House include Wind & Willow, Hyman Vineyards, South Candles, Captain
Rodney’s, Michel Design Works, Sable & Rosenfeld and Jilzarah. Enjoy
complimentary gift bags with your gift purchases as well! The Driggers
House fully embraces the spirit of community and shopping locally.

the driggers house

f

260 EAST MYRTLE BEACH HIGHWAY • 843.699.9530 • THEDRIGGERSHOUSE.COM

80

COMMUNITY

sp t light

Serenity Touch

SHERIKO JERNIGAN

In November 2013, I opened Serenity Touch in Lake City since there was no
business offering massage and spa treatments in the downtown business
community. Serenity Touch began in a rented room in the Solace Salon Spa
Boutique on West Main Street. I stayed there for 4 years to grow my client
base. I was delighted to see downtown revitalization projects underway, and I
was confident that downtown Lake City would benefit from the presence of a
great day spa! In October 2017, I had the opportunity to open my own space
so that I could fulfill my vision of providing the relaxing atmosphere needed for
the full spa experience. Locals and visitors now have a convenient location right
in the heart of downtown to come enjoy the spa services offered by Serenity
Touch. I live right outside of Lake City, and my children go to school in Lake
City, so I’m fully invested in the success of our town. I’m thrilled to be involved
with the positive progress in downtown Lake City, and love having the chance
to give back to the community!

81

shop

With more than 29 years in business in Lake City, The Market’s owner,
Tammy Cockfield, has been providing antiques, home furnishings,
collectibles, accessories, and fine art to local citizens and visitors
alike.
Often finding treasures at estate sales, Tammy’s favorite items are
those that have a connection to Lake City’s history, from old signs
to farm tools and rustic wooden furniture. Drop by and browse the
uniquely curated vignettes inside The Market and pick out a treasure
to take home with you today.

the market

f

252 NORTH CHURCH STREET • 843.374.1903

82

shop

For over ten years, Ward’s Comfort & Style has provided upscale and
fashionable shoes from brands and designers that include Vionic, J.
Renee, LaPlume, Corky’s, Florsheim, and more! Wards also offers ladies
apparel and accessories including leather handbags by M.C. Handbags.
Stop in for a fitting and experience true comfort and style from owner
Clark Ward. Services include shoe stretching, professional measurement,
special orders, three-month layaway plans, and shipping for out-oftown orders.

f

ward’s
comfort and style
104 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.7463

83

DINE

dine

A long-time staple in Sumter, SC, Baker’s Sweets opened their Lake
City location in September 2015 and has already grown to serve
downtown Lake City’s hunger for baked treats, gourmet coffee, and
stellar breakfast and lunch options. Enjoy hot, iced or frozen beverages
from Lake City’s only full espresso bar. Be sure to try Baker’s Sweets
famous pecan-crusted chicken salad or their delightful Nutty Praline
cake! Baker’s Sweets is also available for wedding cake design and
catering! Don’t miss the coffee-themed murals by artist Richard
Worth!

f

Baker’s Sweets

129 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.1800 • BAKERSSWEETS.NET

85

dine

For quality food in a casual and sporty atmosphere, you can’t beat
The Clubhouse Grill at the Lake City Country Club and Golf Course.
This bar and grill is open to the public, and serves a variety of tasty
fare including favorites such as porterhouse pork chops, Angus beef
burgers, steaks & seafood. Enjoy a cold beer, cocktail, glass of wine,
or a sweet tea as you dine.
Book the ballroom or dining hall for you next meeting or event and
enjoy the classic Country Club atmosphere. Catering services are
also available.

clubhouse grill
160 CLUB CIRCLE • 843.374.2582

86

f

dine

Come dine in a passenger train car, where the kitchen is located in
the caboose! The family-owned Coast Line Grill offers breakfast all
day, specialty burgers, wings prepared with a choice of a variety of
rubs & sauces, salads and wraps. Enjoy house-made menu items
such as chicken salad, pimento cheese, and ranch dressing! Satisfy
your sweet tooth with hand-dipped ice cream or fried oreos! Coast
Line Grill offers dine in service, take-out or curbside pick-up for your
convenience. Downtown businesses within a 5-mile radius of Coast
Line Grill enjoy FREE lunch delivery from 11:30AM to 2PM, with no
minimum order requirements. All aboard at Coast Line Grill for a
hearty meal in the charmingly unique environment of an authentic
passenger train car!

f

coast line grill
104 EAST THOMAS STREET • 843.699.9550

87

dine

Found within the Inn at the Crossroads, Crossroads on Main is an
award-winning upscale bistro-style restaurant and bar. The scratchbased farm-to-table menu items are prepared to order so they can
achieve the highest level of flavors for our guests.
Chef Mahmoud “Sherif” Elkhyati prepares a regional-type cuisine
with a European twist utilizing high quality ingredients, such as
certified Angus Beef, fresh seafood, farm-raised free-range chicken
and an abundance of locally grown foods from the Pee Dee and
surrounding areas. Please join us for a delightful meal or freshly
made cocktails during your visit to Lake City.

CROSSROADS ON MAIN

f

128 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.394.2100 • CROSSROADSONMAIN.COM

88

dine

El San Jose has been serving authentic Mexican cuisine since 2001.
El San Jose has all of your favorite Mexican dishes, including tacos,
quesadillas, burritos, enchiladas, fajitas & nachos.
Come in 7 days a week for lunch or dinner, and enjoy happy hour
Monday through Friday from 4:00PM to 7:00PM. El San Jose
features a full-service bar with domestic, imported & draft beer
selections, wines, daiquiris, and classic or specialty margaritas!

f

EL SAN JOSE
275 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.394.5522

89

dine

Owner, David Frye was born to be a butcher! His grandfather owned
a butcher shop on New Zion Road in Lake City, and David chose to
follow in his footsteps to continue the business in 2013. In April
2018, David opened his second location on Sauls Street in Lake City!
Known locally for its best-selling homemade pork sausage, Frye’s
Meat Market’s fresh hand cut meats include pork chops, ribeyes,
filets, ribs, ground chuck (with or without bacon), stew beef,
briskets, sandwich meats and more. Stop in for friendly service,
great specials, and delicious BBQ sandwiches!

FRYE’S MEAT MARKET
119 SAULS STREET • 843.374.PORK (7675)

90

f

dine

For over nine years, Jarrito’s Family Mexican Restaurant in Lake City
has served traditional Mexican cuisine and the best margaritas in
town. Come and enjoy the authentic flavors of your favorite Mexican
dishes -- fajitas, tacos, quesadillas and more, including the top selling
Mickey’s Special.
Eat in the dining room, place a take out order, or book the Jarrito’s
special private room for your next party, work function, or meeting.

f

jarrito’s
family mexican restaurant
114 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.374.0084

91

dine

Located in a renovated gas station, Jazmin’s Mexican Restaurant has
been serving the Lake City area since November 2010. The tastefully
decorated dining area is a great place to enjoy authentic Mexican
cuisine.
Family owned and operated, you will appreciate the prompt, friendly
service. Stop in today and enjoy a dish made with handmade tortillas
or Jazmin’s famous “Molcajete.” Top off your dining experience with
a cold beverage from the bar.

jazmin’s
mexican restaurant

f

114 SOUTH RON MCNAIR BOULEVARD • 843.374.7032

92

dine

Lavelle’s Homestyle Food & Grill is a local, Southern, country-cooking
restaurant located in Lake City. Expect to find all your southern favorites
here: fried chicken, BBQ ribs, collards, and mac-n-cheese.
Lavelle’s Homestyle Food & Grill specializes in a wide variety of meats,
vegetables, and desserts that will keep you coming back for more. The
buffet style service makes it a staple among locals and the homestyle
cooking will ensure you leave satisfied. Come start your day off with a
hearty breakfast at Lavelle’s Homestyle Food & Grill. Some food just
makes you feel good, and that food is definitely at Lavelle’s! Stop by for
some authentic country cooking!

f

lAVELLE’S
HOMESTYLE FOOD & GRILL

359 SOUTH RON MCNAIR BOULEVARD • 843.374.3186

93

dine

This family friendly New Orleans style Snoball shop opened in June
of 2018. Pelican’s SnoBalls is masterful at combining smooth fluffy
snow with bold flavors. With over 100 fantastic flavors and limitless
combinations, you can create your perfect SnoBall. Some of our
signature flavors are: Rainbow, Butterfly Kiss, and Pretty Princess
just to name a few. All SnoBalls are fat free and gluten free, with no
high fructose corn syrup.
We can cater school events, festivals, church celebrations, and
community gatherings. Located in a retrofitted building that is full
of character, Pelican’s SnoBalls (Lake City) is the perfect place to
unwind.

PELICAN’S SNOBALLS

f

156 SOUTH RON MCNAIR BOULEVARD • 843.598.1685

94

dine

ITY
C
E
LAKNCHPAD
LAU INNER
W

Piggyback’s BBQ & Catfish is already well-known and well-loved in Lake
City through years of service catering special events and festivals.
After winning the inaugural Lake City Launchpad business competition,
diners will now be able to enjoy Piggyback’s 6 days a week in its new
location on Sauls Street, expected to open in early 2019! Specializing in
smoked meats and fresh seafood, steaks & chops will be on offer as well
as their famous BBQ & catfish. Enjoy fresh, locally harvested produce
on their fully stocked salad bar, including SC Grown certified items. In
addition to daily features, Piggyback’s will present “All You Can Eat
Catfish Nights” and “Seafood Saturdays” that will spotlight tasty dishes
like Low Country Boils and fresh flounder. Full-service catering or
delivery for private or corporate events are still part of the Piggyback’s
tradition, and online ordering and payment for pick-up orders will be
available.

f

PIGGYBACK’S
BBQ AND CATFISH
116 SAULS STREET • 843.598.2535

95

dine

The Parashos family opened Pizza Roma on Main Street in downtown
Lake City in 1982. After 36 years at that location, they relocated to
a newly renovated space on Sauls Street in early 2018. Pizza Roma
has been a local favorite for all these years, keeping Lake City’s
appetite for great Italian food fully satisfied! The menu features
items such as home-made pizzas, hot oven subs, lasagna, spaghetti
& salads, with Super Subs and House Special Pizza serving as their
most popular items. In a nod to the owners’ Greek heritage, they also
offer Greek salad and baklava. Stop in and satisfy your craving for
great Italian food at Pizza Roma or takeout!

pizza roma
125 SAULS STREET • 843.394.3337

96

f

dine

For years, Railway Grill & Pub has served up traditional home style
favorites and has been a lively dinner and drink destination in the
evenings. With steaks, seafood, salads, wings and more, Lisa’s at
the Railway brings a sense of tradition and history to the everyday,
all in the historic Atlantic Coast Line Train Depot.
Lisa’s at the Railway also offers catering services and private parties
in their banquet hall. Book your rehearsal dinner, work party, family
reunion, or shower today!

f

LISA’S AT THE RAILWAY
144 SOUTH ACLINE STREET • 843.374.8422

97

dine

Sakura Fusion opened its doors in November 2015, and they’ve
been serving Lake City fine Cantonese, Japanese Hibachi & sushi
ever since! Sakura’s menu features a wide variety sure to satisfy
your cravings for Asian cuisine, including appetizers, soups, tempura
entrees, rice or lo mein bowls (a best seller!), Hibachi entrees, and
fresh sushi & sashimi. Sakura is THE place to go in Lake City for sushi!
You’ll find everything from classic favorites like California rolls, spicy
tuna rolls, and shrimp tempura rolls to Sakura specialties like Golden
Dragon Roll or Sweet Potato Roll. Don’t miss Sushi Happy Hour, daily
from 2PM to 5PM, featuring $2 off all sushi rolls! Also, enjoy 10%
off dine-in only on Sundays with your church bulletin, and Sakura’s
weekly specials for $1 off select bowls. Come on in to Sakura and get
happy!

sakura fusion

f

159 SOUTH RON MCNAIR BOULEVARD • 843.374.8388

98

dine

For over 30 years and two generations, Ward’s Fish Market has
offered fresh seafood directly from our local fishermen. With local
catches that include crab legs, shrimp and all sorts of fish, Ward’s is
the place to pick up your favorite coastal flavors.
Buy your fish fresh and have the folks in the kitchen prepare it for you
on the spot (eat in our cozy dining room), or take home fresh crab,
croaker shrimp, and spot to cook for yourself. Enjoy the fresh seafood and friendly staff at this iconic Lake City fish market!

f

WARD’S FISH MARKET
123 NORTH ACLINE STREET • 843.374.9996

99

129 East Main Street
843.374.1800

Barnhouse Rest.

1228 W. Turbeville Hwy
843.389.9694

Barnett’s Gas & Grill
203 McCutcheon Rd.
843.374.8032

Bojangles

700 US-52
843.374.1089

Burger King

135 S. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.394.5648

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓
✓

✓

204 W. Main Street
843.394.5583

China King

Crossroads on Main
128 West Main Street
843.394.2100

SWEETS

STEAK HOUSE

SPIRITS

MEXICAN

ITALIAN

SEAFOOD

✓

✓

✓

246 Kelley Street
843.374.8888

104 E. Thomas Street
843.699.9550

GREEK

✓ ✓ ✓

✓

China Buffet

Coast Line Grill

✓

✓

120 N. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.394.3597

160 Club Circle
843.374.2582

FAST FOOD

✓

Captain D’s

Clubhouse Grill

COFFEE/TEA

BUFFET

BREAKFAST

BBQ

ASIAN

AMERICAN
Baker’s Sweets

✓

✓ ✓

✓

✓ ✓

✓

✓

✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

El San Jose

Golden Chick

147 S. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.374.1200

Hardees

115 S. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.394.2219

Huddle House

218 N. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.394.5195

✓

✓

✓
✓

✓

✓

✓

Lisa’s at the Railway
144 S. Acline Street
843.374.8422

✓

✓ ✓

✓

✓ ✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓
✓

✓

SWEETS

STEAK HOUSE

SPIRITS

✓

114 S. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.374.7032

359 S. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.374.3186

SEAFOOD

✓

Jazmin’s

Lavelle’s

✓

✓

114 West Main Street
843.374.0084

233 Kelley Street
843.394.2424

✓
✓

Jarrito’s

KJ’s Market IGA

MEXICAN

✓

275 West Main Street
843.394.5522
119 Sauls Steet
843.374.7675

ITALIAN

✓

264 John Street
843.394.5343

Frye’s Meat Market

GREEK

FAST FOOD

COFFEE/TEA

BUFFET

BREAKFAST

BBQ

ASIAN

AMERICAN
Domino’s Pizza

203 N. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.394.2283

✓

✓

✓

Pelican’s Snoballs

✓

156 S. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.598.1685

Piggybacks

116 Sauls Street
843.598.2535

✓

✓

✓

Pizza Roma

Sakura Fusion

✓

159 S. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.374.8388
137 N. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.394.1921

✓

Subway

Taco Bell

Taqueria Amber

123 N. Acline Street
843.374.9996

✓

✓

334 W. Main Street

Ward’s Fish Market

✓

✓

896 S. Ron McNair Blvd.
843.394.3003

340 W. Main Street
843.374.2063

✓ ✓

✓

222 Kelley Street
843.374.1242

The Shrimper

✓

✓ ✓

125 Sauls Street
843.394.3337

Sonic

SWEETS

STEAK HOUSE

SPIRITS

SEAFOOD

MEXICAN

ITALIAN

GREEK

FAST FOOD

COFFEE/TEA

BUFFET

BREAKFAST

BBQ

ASIAN

AMERICAN
McDonalds

✓

✓
✓
✓

COMMUNITY

sp t light

Crossroads on Main

CHEF MAHMOUD “SHERIF” ELKYHATI

Growing up in Egypt and helping my mom in the kitchen made me enjoy cooking.
Being a chef was not my plan, however my life took a turn when I came to America.
Landing in “The Big Apple,” I found myself working in a small restaurant. I started out
as a dishwasher, but quickly was promoted to cooking. It was then that I discovered
my true passion. I was lucky to work with some great chefs and owners that took
the time to teach me. Moving from Brooklyn to New Jersey then to Allentown, PA
gave me big city experience. While in Allentown I started my family. With the birth
of my last child, my wife wanted to be closer to her family so we left Pennsylvania
and came to South Carolina. This was the best decision for my family and my career.
After years of hard work and dedication honing my skills, I found my way to Lake City
during the summer of 2017. I was welcomed with open arms. The town of Lake City
is small in size but big in heart, where every building on Main Street tells a story. I feel
that the success of Crossroads on Main is due to our Lake City community. I want
to invite everyone to come visit us. My goal is to set a new standard in providing the
most elegant dining in a refined and cultured atmosphere available not just in the
Pee Dee, but in the state.

103

STAY

DISCOVER AMAZING PLACES, BOOK A STAY, AND TRAVEL TO LAKE CITY!
Find hosts with extra rooms, entire homes, and unique accomodations. Confirm
with hosts, confirm travel dates, and pay - all through Airbnb’s trusted services.

stay

The Inn at the Crossroads is a charming boutique hotel located in
the heart of historic downtown Lake City. Perfect for a large
wedding or weekend getaway, the hotel boasts 57 beautiful guest
rooms including five suites, over 20,000 square feet of meeting
and event space, a restaurant and bar on site, a gorgeous courtyard and numerous other amenities. Come join us and experience
top-notch service in the heart of our lovely community at the Inn at
the Crossroads.

f

the
inn
at the crossroads

128 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.394.2100 • THEINNATTHECROSSROADS.COM

105

stay

Days Inn of Lake City provides a comfortable and courteous stay for
guests and travelers to Lake City. Start your day the right way with
free Daybreak continental breakfast with hot items, then check your
email with free Wi-Fi Internet access or take a dip in our seasonal
outdoor pool. This pet-friendly hotel offers a 24-hour front desk and
excellent service.
Welcome to Days Inn by Wyndham, Lake City, located at the
intersection of Hwy 52 and US 378. Here, you will have easy access
to ArtFields’ annual competition, Jones-Carter Gallery, The Bean
Market Museum and TRAX Visual Arts Center. Days Inn is located in
a quiet and peaceful area and is within walking distance of downtown
shops, cafes, and local charm.

days inn

f

170 SOUTH RON MCNAIR BLVD. • 843.394.3269 • WWW.WYNDHAMHOTELS.COM

106

stay

If you want your lodging experience to be characterized by peace &
quiet, with a feeling that you’ve escaped the hustle & bustle to relax
in a country setting in a home built in 1919 that feels like Grandma’s
house, come enjoy a stay at Olive’s Bed & Breakfast. Originally the
home of Daniel Asbury & Lula Melissa Morris, Olive’s Bed & Breakfast
has been welcoming guests for a decade, and the home has stayed
in the family for a century! Olive was the daughter of Daniel & Lula,
and she & her husband Dallas raised their 6 sons in the home. Current
owner Elaine Richardson invites you to feel the warmth & love the
home has to offer. In addition to the traditional bed & breakfast,
Olive’s hosts weddings, receptions & family reunions.

f

OLIVE’S
BED AND BREAKFAST

1316 DENNIS ROAD • 843.598.1020 • OLIVESBEDANDBREAKFAST.COM

107

stay

Lake City welcomes you to the new Quality Inn & Suites, by Choice
hotels. Come stay and start enjoying your Choice Privilege benefits.
Choice-branded properties provide business and leisure travelers
with a range of high-quality, high-value lodging options throughout
the United States.
Quality Inn & Suites offers a clean and contemporary room that comes
with free Quality breakfast. Enjoy free WI-FI not only in the rooms,
but in the gorgeous lobby and business center. Make Quality Inn your
home away from home. Quality Inn and Suites is conveniently located
on Hwy 52, within walking distance of downtown, ArtFields, galleries,
shopping and restaurants. At Quality Inn & Suites, frequent guests are
recognized and rewarded. Come enjoy the southern hospitality.

QUALITY inn & suites

f

202 NORTH RON MCNAIR BLVD • 843.394.8400 • WWW.CHOICEHOTELS.COM

108

stay

For over twenty years, Security Inn & Suites has provided dependable
service and friendly hospitality to their guests. Conveniently located
just off of US-52/Ronald E. McNair Boulevard, Security Inn & Suites
offers rooms with one, two or three beds, or spacious suites to
accommodate any traveler’s needs.
Enjoy clean rooms and a friendly staff who is here to ensure that you
have a good night’s sleep. Security Inn & Suites is an independent
and locally owned hotel.

f

SECURITY
INN AND SUITES

319 SUMTER STREET • 843.374.7666 • SECURITYINN.NET

109

VENUES

Built in the 1920’s, the
“Ragsdale Old Building,”
a former charcoal briquet
warehouse, is now the
go-to venue for all largescale events in Lake City!
Now known as “The ROB,”
this 22,000 square foot
facility features newly
added restrooms and
a warming kitchen with
large refrigerator and ice
maker. Multiple plugs are
available in the warming
kitchen so caterers may
easily operate out of the
space for on site events.
The square footage and
available working space
makes The ROB an ideal
locale for large weddings,
receptions & reunions,
community gatherings
and trade shows. Black
Chiavari chairs and a
variety of banquet tables
are available with facility
rental, making planning
and set-up that much
easier. The parking lot will
be newly renovated as of
winter 2019, putting the
finishing touches on one of
Lake City’s most popular
venues!

the

rob

///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

245 south church street
www.visitlakecitysc.com/venues

“I was happy to learn that Lake City
had a large enough venue to hold all
of my family and friends. Awesome venue
and pricing! They were very helpful and
easy to deal with! I could not have
chosen a better place! ”
-Jeanna rodgers SNOWDEN

111

the

bean
market
///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

111 henry street
www.cmslc.org

Built in 1936 by the Public
Works Administration as
part of Franklin Roosevelt’s
“New Deal”, The Bean
Market rose to acclaim
as the world’s largest
truck auction of green
beans in Lake City’s agricultural prime. Farmers
drove to centrally located
Lake City from all over
the South to bring their
bean crops to market;
traders would then ship
the beans north on of
the many freight trains
that rolled through town
each day. Recognized
as a musuem due to its
agricultural history, now
serves as a multi-purpose
cultural and community
center at the heart of
downtown Lake City.
Located across the street
from the beautiful Villiage
Green, the building has
been completely
restored to offer a unique
and flexible rental space.

“Great place for a family function
and weddings. I cannot wait to
get married one day, it will be
at the bean market!”
-lindsey redkins

112

Constructed between
1920 and 1931 for use
as a warehouse by the
Atlantic Coast Line
Railroad Company, it is
now home to many of
Lake City’s featured
events, like the weekly
Farmers Market. It was
formerly known as the
Askins building for its
ownership by C.B. Askins
from 1993 until 2007.
The one-story structure
is raised on brick piers
and features a frame
front porch covered by
a full-length tin shed
roof. Now known as “The
ACL,” this 2,200 square
foot facility features the
rustic southern charm
perfect for receptions
& reunions, community
gatherings, or markets.
This event venue truly
embodies the city’s
“Make Your Art” slogan,
as this rental can be
transformed into the
perfect facility for any of
your needs.

the

ACL

///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

103 irvin street
www.visitlakecitysc.com/venues

“ I love the history and rustic
appeal of the ACL. It is a great space
for both markets and get-togethers
and the location can’t be beat!”
-JAMISON MADY

113

theatre
park
///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

110 west main street
www.visitlakecitysc.com/venues

Looking for a cool, funky
outdoor setting for a
cocktail reception? Look
no further than Theatre
Park, in the heart of
downtown, historic Lake
City! Tables and chairs
are onsite, a wonderful
water feature, a colorful
floral sculpture made
of spoons, and lovely
landscaping courtesy of
the horticulture staff at
Moore Farms Botanical
Garden! Impress your
guests with an unforgettable afternoon reception
held in the special downtown spot. The ruins of
this old movie theatre
can easily be seen as a
theatre entrance shell.
This was once the home
of the Ritz movie theatre,
where a matinee and an
evening show played
daily. The Ritz Theatre
closed its doors in 1956,
but now serves as a must
see outdoor venue.

“A MUST SEE WHEN IN LAKE CITY,
THIS UNIQUE outdoor VENUE IS
ABSOLUTELY STUNNING DURING
THE SPRING, HAD A BLAST!”
-GREG ALEXANDER

114

The William McClam
Livery Stables was
renovated to serve as an
8,000 square foot venue
that is the perfect place
to host parties, receptions, and meetings. It
was recently renovated
again in 2018 to incorporate a full A/V system,
dance floor, and other
amenities to help make
your event all-in-one.
Featuring a full catering
kitchen offering catering
exclusively through The
Inn at the Crossroads’
in-house restaurant,
Crossroads on Main.
They have a full banquet
team that can make
your dream a reality.
They are at your disposal
for setting up banquet
tables, chairs and linens.
They can cater certain
events up to 250 people.
The in-house restaurant,
Crossroads on Main, is
also always available for
off-site catering.

the

stables
AT The CROSSROADS

///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

128 west main street
www.theinnatthecrossroads.com

“If you want an elegant downtown
Charleston atmosphere without the
Downtown Charleston price, the
stables is the choice for you!”
-Lakeisha McCrea

115

ronald mcnair
life history
center
///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

235 east main street
www.visitlakecitysc.com/venues

If you were alive in 1986,
you probably remember
where you were when
you heard that the
space shuttle Challenger
exploded shortly after
lift-off. Lake City-born &
bred physicist and astronaut, Dr. Ronald McNair
was aboard the shuttle
on that fateful day. Come
and learn more about one
of our most impressive
native sons at the Ronald
McNair Life Center! The
800 square foot facility
features a classroom
style set-up perfect for
lectures or meetings for
up to 40 participants.
Want to hold a cocktail
reception instead? No
problem, the classroom
set-up can change up
to suit your needs. The
remarkable life history of
Lake City native, Ronald
McNair is displayed inside
the center.

“this was the perfect place for
a small business gathering, my
guests loved reading the history
on the walls during our break!”
-meghan evans

116

The Fire Tower Center
is available to rent for
business, civic groups,
garden clubs or
photography sessions.
This “green” building
has modern architecture
with a traditional Southern
feel that makes it the
perfect venue for
professional events.
These facilities are not
available for wedding
ceremonies, receptions
or private parties.

FIRE TOWER
center
AT MOORE FARMS
BotanICAL GARDEN

///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

100 NEW ZION ROAD
www.moorefarmsbg.org

“GORGEOUS! MFBG is a magical
place, it’s relaxing and a great
place to spend time. I will
definitely go back!!”
-deanne russo

117

SERVICES

services

Get some local color at Becky’s, and enjoy salon-quality cuts from a
precise and passionate cosmetologist. Since 2002, owner Becky Tyner
has worked to make sure the citizens of Lake City are taken care of
with professional cuts, styles, and beauty products. With over
22 years of experience, Becky is there to make sure you look your best,
providing airbrush tanning, color, hair cuts and styling, manicures and
pedicures, and makeup for weddings, proms, and social events!
Becky’s Salon stocks an array of beauty product lines including S-Factor
by Tigi, It’s a 10, Paul Mitchell, Big Sexy Hair, and Moroccan Oil.

f

becky’s salon
113 SOUTH ACLINE STREET • 843.374.7669

119

services

Dancin’ on Main, a family-oriented studio in Lake City, prides itself on
providing a happy, healthy, and nurturing environment in which all
students from toddlers to teens can develop a strong technical dance
background as well as experience the fun and creativity of the art of
dance.
Since opening its doors in 1999, Dancin’ on Main’s owner, Paige
Strickland, has created an award-winning dance studio along with her
highly qualified and experienced staff. It is the goal of Dancin’ on Main
to inspire, motivate, and enrich every dancer in the art of dance and
life through the empowerment of its students. We invite you to
become part of this winning family team and begin “making
your statement on the dance floor!”

DANCIN’ ON MAIN
414 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.374.0498

120

f

services

A mainstay on Sauls Street for over 30 years, Hanna’s Tailoring offers
alterations and repairs, from zipper replacement to hemming to minor
and major sewing. Enjoy fast and friendly service when you bring your
clothes in for professional tailoring and repairs.
With years of experience in custom tailoring and alterations for men
and women, the professional staff at Hanna’s will help you turn your
wardrobe from drab to fab!

f

HANNA’S TAILORING
111 SAULS STREET • 843.394.3228

121

services

Joe’s Barbershop has been providing quality hair cuts and trims in a
friendly and welcoming atmosphere for over 15 years, right on the
corner of Acline and West Main Streets. Owner and full-time barber
Joe McGee Jr. was inspired by friends to open up his barbershop in
1997. Joe keeps the spirit of community and cordiality alive as he
provides hair cuts, shaves, and haircare products for citizens and
visitors alike.
The building Joe’s Barbershop occupies was built in 1907, and was
once the site of the Farmer’s and Merchant’s Bank, which was robbed
in 1934, allegedly by Baby Face Nelson!

JOE’S BARBER SHOP
100 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.374.1398

122

services

Locally owned and operated for over 25 years, The Lake City News and
Shopper has made advertising easy & effective! The Shopper boasts a
mailed circulation of over 26,000 in Lower Florence County, to include
Lake City, Hemingway, Johnsonville, Kingstree and surrounding
communities. The Shopper connects readers to money-saving grocery
inserts as well as business ads and events from the entire Lower Florence
area. They offer advertising options from classified to full page ads,
as well as in-house ad design. Contact The Lake City News & Shopper
at the phone number listed below, or at lcshopper@ftc-i.net to inquire
about advertising for your business or event! Pick up a copy at The
Shopper’s downtown Lake City office or at kiosks around town.

LAKE
CITY
NEWS AND SHOPPER
143 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.5254

123

services

A Lake City institution, Michael’s on Mane has been beautifying clients
for over 30 years. Specializing in make-overs, color, & cuts, owner/
stylist Michael Dean Evans has an eye for “creating the look that suits
your face.”
After living in Charleston SC, Michael returned to his hometown and
opened his salon where he offers such services as foil, free form
painting, and extensions. When not on his tractor, you will find
Michael creating modern, sophisticated looks that flatter his
customers. Michael’s On Mane welcomes walk-ins.

MICHAEL’S ON MANE
119 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.7467

124

f

services

After working as a stylist at Panache Creative Hair Salon in Florence
for over 30 years, Lake City native Milton Miles returned home and
opened Miles Of Style. By working at both salons, Milton can offer his
clients optimum access to his services. His modern, sophisticated
Lake City salon offers foil highlights, low lights, color services, and
perms, along with waxing and manicures by Jessica Carter.
Milton’s passion for creativity can also be seen in the unique artwork
that he creates and displays throughout the Sauls Street salon.
Manager Danny Owens encourages you to pamper yourself by making
an appointment today!

f

MILES OF STYLE
112-B SAULS STREET • 843.687.4565

125

services

Whether your goals are rooted in a change of pace, strength increasing,
or aesthetics, Life Change Fitness is your jumpstart to a healthier you!
The friendly, professional staff is trained to help you along your fitness
journey, no matter what level of fitness or how much support you need.
Life Change Fitness is a 24-hour gym that offers a variety of classes
from beginner and senior classes to highly challenging kick boxing and
step sessions. Classes downtown are available at convenient times,
right here in Lake City. Life Change Fitness takes a special approach to
wellness, offering effective, results-driven training that keeps clients
motivated to continually strive towards their goals. Stop by and see
Manager Roosevelt Bryant, Jr. to start your fitness routine today!

LIFE CHANGE FITNESS
145 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.956.5138

126

f

COMMUNITY

sp t light

Frye’s Meat Market

david frye

Frye’s Meat Market opened its doors on Sauls Street in spring 2018. I opened
Frye’s Pork Sausage on New Zion Road in 2014, where I initially offered only my
homemade sausage. It didn’t take long for my first customers to start asking for
more, so I added steaks, hamburger, oxtail and other items to keep my customers
happy. I noticed that quite a few of my customers were coming from the downtown Lake City area, so I began to think about opening a new location in downtown
Lake City. This seemed like a no-brainer since so many of my customers were
coming from there and I have been most impressed with downtown revitalization
projects. A retail space came open on Sauls Street, which is experiencing such a
positive change with downtown revitalization. I’m pleased & proud to now have
2 successful locations in the Lake City area. I learned the tricks of the butcher
trade from my grandfather, Sidney Frye. I’m using his homemade sausage recipe
to this day! Our customers enjoy a full range of meat products at our Sauls Street
location, including chicken, pork, beef & seafood. Our best-selling items include
that famous homemade sausage, steaks, hamburger meat with bacon, and our
weekend specials that feature a variety of meats and sides for the whole family for
just $75.

127

services

A part of Lake City’s downtown scene for over 2 years, NDC
Photography is a creative studio that caters to all of life’s special
events. Whether it is an engagement, wedding, newborn or family
portrait, NDC can capture the cherished moments of your life.
NDC offers a wide range of photography-related products including
canvases, prints, albums and more. After working out of her home
for several years, owner/photographer Devon Carsten has fulfilled a
dream by occupying a storefront (circa 1920) in the historic
district. Let NDC photograph your special moments.
Make an appointment today!

NDC PHOTOGRAPHY
105 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.598.1093

128

f

services

With art classes and pottery sessions, Olio Studio is the best place to
get your hands dirty and create your own masterpiece! Olio offers art
classes for kids and adults (including painting, pottery, mosaics, and
printmaking), ceramics classes, Paint Your Own Pottery, Arty Parties
for birthdays and bachelorettes, Art After Dark every Thursday, and
workshops featuring visiting and local artists.
With her passion for art, owner Caroline Tarantini embodies the spirit
of Lake City by creating beautiful things from everyday materials and
sharing her knowledge with artists of all ages and experience levels.
Stop by Olio, where art isn’t just a word, it’s an experience that
nourishes your soul.

f

OLIO STUDIO

104 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.374.6546 • OLIO-STUDIO.COM

129

services

The mission for Palmetto Arts Academy is to provide quality arts
instruction with experienced teachers in a non-competitive
environment for students and adults ages 4 and older. The instructors
include owners Betty Frances Stone & Angel Neil, plus Jessica Cantley
who joined the staff in September 2018. Classes offered include
tap, jazz, musical theatre, piano, voice & guitar. Special 4-week
classes include shag, ballroom dance, adult improvisation, and adult
hip-hop. Contact Palmetto Arts Academy and immerse yourself in
the arts today!

PALMETTO
ARTS ACADEMY

f

110 SOUTH ACLINE STREET • 843.373.4555 • 843.319.1493

130

services

Polyphony Music opened in 2014 to provide music therapy services to
children and adults with special needs as well as private instruction on
piano, guitar, voice, and ukulele. Polyphony also offers a variety of
children’s classes and camps during the summer.
As a board-certified music therapist, owner Robin Parker uses music to
increase success in not only speech, but also physical, occupational,
and social skills.
Call today to find out more about the programs Polyphony Music offers
or to make an appointment!

f

POLYPHONY MUSIC
135 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.621.7899

131

services

ProMotion Rehab and Sports Medicine has joined forces with the fitness
center, and they are now one company. ProMotion is a fully integrated
fitness and physical therapy company offering a wider and more
advanced selection of services to gym members and patients.
Our offerings include, but are not limited to, sports medicine and general
orthopedic rehabilitation, sport-specific training, functional evaluation
and general fitness. Our services are among the most advanced in the
region and are sure to help you achieve the results you are looking for.
Stop in to see our facility, learn how to get involved and begin living our
motto today: move better, live better, play better.

PROMOTION
REHAB AND SPORTS MEDICINE
148 SAULS STREET • 843.374.0185

132

f

services

Serenity Touch is Lake City’s home base for massage therapy & spa
treatments. After enjoying 5 successful years of offering her spa
services in So-Lace Salon Spa Boutique, owner Sheriko Jernigan has
created a peaceful, relaxing environment in her new location. A variety
of services are offered, including therapeutic massages, specialties like
couples or hot stone massages, spa treatments & ear candling. Serenity
Touch also features handmade, natural aromatherapy products, such as
Pain Balm, Bath Soaks, Hand/Body Scrubs and Inhalers. Enjoy a one-hour
massage, Serenity Touch’s most popular service, and feel the positive
effects of regular massage! Inquire about massage packages, wedding
and house parties!

f

SERENITY TOUCH

106 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.374.8898 • SERENITYTOUCHLC.COM

133

services

Shear Perfection has been serving the citizens of Lake City for 20
years! Owner Eunice Scott always wanted to own her own hair
salon, so she set up shop in a former flower shop to offer haircuts,
relaxers, permanent waves, color/highlights, naturals (blowouts) and weaves. Stylists Retina Graham and Tara Graham work
alongside Eunice to provide customers their renowned friendly &
professional service. Product lines utilized in hair services include
Dudley, Wave by Design & Clairol. Come see the team at Shear
Perfection, where owner Eunice Scott says she & her staff “enjoy
each day, looking forward to servicing their clients!”

SHEAR PERFECTION

f

129 NORTH ACLINE STREET • 843.394.1012

134

services

After serving Greater Lake City for more than 5 years as So-Lace
Salon Spa & Boutique, the boutique exists as a separately-owned retail
store, and the salon & spa services are offered by So-Lace, an Elizabeth
Langston Salon. Owner Elizabeth Langston’s mission is “to help
people feel beautiful inside & out!” Services available to achieve this
goal include haircuts, color services, extensions, eye lash extensions,
facials, manicures, pedicures, tanning beds, spray tans, plus wedding
hair & makeup. Product lines used for services and available for sale
include Redken, Pureology & IGK. Come feel beautiful inside & out in
the elegant, modern & inviting environment of So-Lace, an Elizabeth
Langston Salon.

f

so
lace
an elizabeth langston salon
127 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.374.4247

135

services

Since 1918, the Heath family has served the Lake City area with
propane, diesel fuels, and gasoline. They also offer a showroom with
propane-fueled heating appliances.
Three generations, with nearly 100 years of community service,
have always been dedicated to competitive prices and delivery of
great customer service, exemplified by Thomlinson & McWhite’s
around-the-clock service so your home or business is never without
heat.
Stop by and check out the showroom for a complete line of
gas-burning fireplaces and accessories.

THOMLINSON & MCWHITE
210 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.2214

136

services

With high-class styles, old-fashioned shaves, and great conversation,
Willard’s Barber Shop provides a classic experience on Lake City’s Sauls
Street.
Stop in for a cut or shave and enjoy the art of style as you chat with
proprietor Willard Singletary. With over thirty years of experience as a
barber, Willard is well-versed in classic and trendy hairstyles. He also sells
hair products in his shop to ensure your style doesn’t lose its look.

f

WILLARD’S BARBER SHOP
113 SAULS STREET • 843.394.9961

137

services

Willow Jayne & Co. opened its doors in August 2018, and is now
offering its hair salon, boutique & tanning services in downtown Lake
City! Willow Jayne is a full-service salon for women & men, specializing
in cuts & color. Its tanning services include 5 tanning beds, and spray
tan services are offered as well. Then there’s the boutique with misses
& plus sizes from a variety of fashion lines, with a focus on affordability.
Monogramming services are available as well. Don’t miss Willow Jayne’s
bi-annual “Princess Parties”, which will be signature events held twice
per year, in February & November. They hosted their inaugural Princess
Party in November, and it was a smash hit! Come get that perfect ‘do, a
golden glow and a fabulous new outfit…all at Willow Jayne & Co.

willow jayne & CO.

f

118 SOUTH ACLINE STREET • 843.374.0255

138

COMMUNITY

sp t light

Joe’s Barber shop

joe mcgee

I was born & raised in Lake City, and I now own & operate one of the busiest barber
shops in the Pee Dee! When I was a young boy, my parents cut my hair. This lit a
fire in me to learn how to cut my own hair, and by the time I was in my late teens I
was cutting hair for my family. I started observing local barbers to learn the tricks
of the trade, and soon decided that I was ready to open my own barbershop. I
opened my first location on Acline Street in 1997, and from the very first day folks
were waiting outside the door to get their hair cut! Isaac Rogers & Howard Graham
have been working at Joe’s Barbershop since day one, and they are working by my
side to this day. Since business was booming, we decided it was time to move to
a bigger place. We moved to our current iconic location on the corner of Acline &
Main in 2001, and we added more barbers to our team. Joe’s Barbershop offers
haircuts for men & women, shaves for the guys, and wash & dye for ladies as well.
I am thrilled with recent revitalization efforts in downtown Lake City, and I’ve
noticed an increase in our already thriving business. This MUST be true, because
you’ll see folks getting their hair cut at Joe’s in the early morning and the barbers
still have scissors flying and clippers clipping past sundown!

139

RESOURCES

resources

Visit Lake City SC serves as the Convention & Visitors Bureau for Lake
City, South Carolina. Our new office, scheduled to open in the first
quarter of 2019 at 110 East Main Street, is the place to find information
on local attractions & events, and to enjoy a warm welcome to our town!
Stop in and pick up our Visitors Guide, designed in-house to give visitors
& locals a comprehensive resource for information on Lake City’s shops
& restaurants, signature attractions, and special events & festivals.
Contact us to book your trip, or to inquire about booking your corporate
conference in the unique small town setting that boasts several historic
venues to host groups of all sizes.

f

VISIT LAKE CITY SC

110 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.0534 • VISITLAKECITYSC.COM

141

resources

Since 1913, the Greater Lake City Chamber of Commerce has been
cultivating partnerships with our local businesses to benefit our
members and the greater Lake City community. The Greater Lake
City Chamber of Commerce is the only membership organization in
the Lake City area dedicated to improving the economy by uniting
small and large businesses to accomplish this goal.
The Greater Lake City Chamber of Commerce seeks to grow our
economy, promote our community and be competitive in our region.

greater
lake
city
chamber of commerce

f

144 SOUTH ACLINE STREET • 843.374.8611 • LAKECITYSC.ORG

142

resources

The Greater Lake City Community Development Office, also known as the
GLCCDO, spearheads the revitalization of downtown and Main Street in
Lake City. From a construction standpoint, these efforts include adaptive
reuse of existing buildings and renovation of significant properties. Lake
City’s downtown is known for its striking historic architecture, so working
to preserve this is a primary goal. The GLCCDO is also charged with
expansion of retail & commercial opportunities. Parties interested in
establishing a business in downtown Lake City may contact the GLCCDO.
Another avenue to explore regarding opening a business in downtown
Lake City is Lake City Launchpad. Lake City Launchpad is an annual business
competition that awards the winner $55,000 towards opening their
business in an identified building in downtown Lake City! The 2018 winner,
Piggyback’s BBQ & Catfish, is scheduled to open the doors of their new
business on Sauls Street in January 2019. The second annual Lake City
Launchpad is currently under way, and the winner will be selected in 2019.

greater
lake
city
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT OFFICE
108 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.0171

143

resources

The Greater Lake City Community Resource Center, a program of the
Lake City Creative Alliance, is a 501 (c) (3) nonprofit organization
committed to making such an impact in their community that they
empower and encourage others to improve. The Greater Lake City
Community Resource Center aims to develop programs that offers
a range of charitable, human service, educational and community
development activities and projects that will not only restore hope in
residents, but promote self-sufficiency and unity. With partnerships
from various community based organizations, the Greater Lake City
Community Resource Center is excited to explore all the possibilities
of empowerment development!

greater
lake
city
COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER
410 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.374.0400

144

f

resources

The Lake City ArtFields Collective is responsible for art-based
programs and events in Lake City. ArtFields, the competition and
event that kicked off the arts movement in 2013, features nine days
of events and a huge exhibition of Southeastern art that takes over
downtown Lake City. The event also includes ArtFields Jr., an art
competition for South Carolina students. Throughout the year, the
Collective also hosts fine art exhibitions at the Jones-Carter Gallery
and TRAX Visual Art Center, workshops for children through Art
Explorers, and coordinates public art projects that make art a
permanent part of downtown Lake City.

f

lake city

artfields collective

122 SAULS STREET • 843.374.0180 • WWW.ARTFIELDSSC.ORG

145

resources

Located in the historic Whitehead Infirmary building, Lynches Lake
Historical Society is keeping the love of local history alive in Lake
City! “Lynches Lake” was a geographical designation on plats & maps
during the Colonial era, before there were many named towns. Lynches
Lake was frequently cited as home to many patriots in Francis Marion’s
brigade, with modern day Lake City located at the western tip of the
northern branch of Lynches Lake. Lynches Lake Historical Society
offers many programs for the history lover, including the Lynches
Lake Museum that features artifacts from the Native American period
to the 1950’s. The Research Center has a library of microfilm, plats,
deeds, wills, church & school records, and city council meeting
minutes, all of which could aid a researcher. LLHS offers historical
tours such as “Lies & Legends” and “William H. Chandler Memorial Tour
of Old Williamsburg District,” and educational events including Pee
Dee Back Country Day and History Fields.

f
LYNCHES
LAKE
HISTORICAL SOCIETY - AT THE WHITEHEAD INFIRMARY
238 EAST MAIN STREET • 843.374.1506

146

resources

The Three Rivers Genealogical Society’s archives contain many unique
surname files. Their genealogy histories include obituary records,
family Bible records, church records, personal histories, and hundreds
of other documents collected throughout the years.
Three Rivers encourages visitors to research their family tree or for a
small fee, the friendly all-volunteer-staff can do the research for you.
Three Rivers will copy and preserve any of your treasured information
for future generations. The society has hundreds of genealogical
publications for sale.
For more information email 3rivershs@ftc-i.net

f

three
rivers
genealogical society

154 WEST MAIN STREET • 843.374.7100 • THREERIVERSHISTORICALSOCIETY.ORG

147

index
ARTFIELDS...........................................................18-19
BAKER’S SWEETS......................................................85
BECKY’S SALON......................................................119
BEYOND THE BRIAR PATCH......................................55
BOLD AND SASSY BOUTIQUE...................................56
BRIDAL SHOPPE.........................................................57
CHEHAW RIVER WOODWORKS.................................59
CLUBHOUSE GRILL....................................................86
COASTLINE GRILL.....................................................87
COCKTAILS & CUISINE........................................20-21
CROSSROADS ON MAIN............................................88
DANCIN’ ON MAIN...................................................120
DAVID FRYE.............................................................127
DAYS INN.................................................................106
DEANNA CAMPBELL HANSEN..................................17
DEANNA’S BATH & BODY.........................................60
DOWNTOWN FASHION..............................................61
EAST MAIN MARKET..................................................62
EL SAN JOSE.............................................................89
FAIRVIEW FRAMERS & ANTIQUES............................64
FIESTA FRIDAY’S.................................................22-23
FRYE’S MEAT MARKET..............................................90
GREATER LAKE CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE......142
GREATER LAKE CITY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT......143
GREATER LAKE CITY RESOURCE CENTER...............144
GROWING UP GREEN..................................................65
HANNA’S TAILORING..............................................121
HOMETOWN HOLIDAYS.......................................24-25
JARRITO’S FAMILY MEXICAN RESTAURANT...........91
JAZMIN’S FAMILY MEXICAN RESTAURANT.............92
JEWELRY CREATIONS...............................................66
JOE MCGEE...............................................................139
JOE’S BARBER SHOP..............................................122
JONES-CARTER GALLERY.........................................12
LAKE CITY ART....................................................50-53
LAKE CITY ARTFIELDS COLLECTIVE.....................145
LAKE CITY COUNTRY CLUB......................................10
LAKE CITY MATTRESS OUTLET...............................67
LAKE CITY PARK.........................................................9
LAKE CITY NEWS AND SHOPPER...........................123
LAVELLE’S HOMESTYLE FOOD & GRILL..................93
LIFE CHANGE FITNESS............................................126
LIFT YOUR VOICE.................................................26-27
LIT FOR LITERACY.....................................................29
LISA’S AT THE RAILWAY..........................................97
LYNCHES LAKE HISTORICAL SOCIETY..................146
MAIN STREET MERCANTILE......................................69
MARSHALL’S MARINE...............................................70
MATTHEW’S FRUIT STAND.......................................71
M & D DRUG COMPANY..............................................68
MERLE NORMAN........................................................72
MICHAEL’S ON MANE.............................................124
MILES OF STYLE......................................................125
MODEL TRAIN & VINTAGE TOY SHOW...............30-31
MOORE FARMS BOTANICAL GARDEN................14-15
MFBG WINE STROLL........................42-43

MFBG BEER FEST.............................44-45
MFBG MAY DAYS.............................46-47
MFBG SARRACENIA.........................48-49
MOSAIC......................................................................73
NDC PHOTOGRAPHY...............................................128
OLIO STUDIO...........................................................129
OLIVE’S BED & BREAKFAST...................................107
PALMETTO ARTS ACADEMY..................................130
PEE DEE THRIFT.........................................................74
PELICAN’S SNOBALLS..............................................94
PIGGYBACK’S.............................................................95
PIRATES T-SHIRTS PLUS..........................................75
PIZZA ROMA..............................................................96
POLYPHONY MUSIC.................................................131
PROMOTION REHAB & SPORTS MEDICINE.............132
QUALITY INN...........................................................108
RESTAURANTS................................................100-102
RHYTHM & Q’S.....................................................34-35
RIVERRATS KAYAK & CANOE RENTALS..................11
RON MCNAIR LIFE HISTORY CENTER.......................16
SAKURA FUSION........................................................98
SECURITY INN AND SUITES....................................109
SERENITY TOUCH....................................................133
SEVEN BOUTIQUE......................................................76
SHADE TREE OUTFITTERS........................................77
SHEAR PERFECTION................................................134
SHERIF ELKYHATI....................................................103
SHERIKO JERNIGAN...................................................81
SO LACE BOUTIQUE..................................................78
SO LACE SPA...........................................................135
SOUTHEAST WEDDING & EVENT EXPO.............38-39
SOUTHERN DISTRIBUTING COMPANY......................79
THE CABBAGE PATCH..............................................58
THE DRIGGERS HOUSE..............................................80
THE ELEGANT BEE....................................................63
THE INN AT THE CROSSROADS..............................105
THE MARKET..............................................................82
THOMLINSON & MCWHITE......................................136
THREE RIVERS GENEOLOGICAL SOCIETY.............147
TOBACCO FESTIVAL...........................................32-33
TRAX VISUAL ART CENTER......................................13
VENUES....................................................................110
FIRE TOWER CENTER ..........................117
RONALD MCNAIR LIFE HISTORY CENTER..116
THEATRE PARK...................................114
THE ACL...............................................113
THE BEAN MARKET.............................112
THE ROB...............................................111
THE STABLES..................................... 115
VISIT LAKE CITY SC................................................141
VIVA PEE DEE......................................................36-37
WARDS COMFORT & STYLE......................................83
WARDS FISH MARKET...............................................99
WILLARD’S BARBER SHOP.....................................137
WILLOW JAYNE & COMPANY.................................138
WRITERS IN THE ROUND......................................40-41

FOLLOW VISIT LAKE CITY ON SOCIAL MEDIA
Peruse our website, visitlakecitysc.com and subscribe to our weekly newsletter, LOTS to do in LAKE CITY,
on the home page to stay connected with all of the latest events, attractions and must-do activities.

148

f

www

